STATE LAW LICTARY

OF NMOUTARA

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
MARCH 12, 1981

The Appropriations Committee met on Thursday, March 12, 1981,
in Room 104 of the Capitol Building at 8:15 a.m. with CHAIRMAN
ART LUND presiding and fifteen members present (REP. SHONTZ
was absent).

CHAIRMAN LUND opened the hearing on HB 617.

HOUSE BILL 617 REP. AUDREY ROTH, sponsor, presented the bill
which would appropriate $485,000 to the Department of Natural
Resources for the operation of the Reserved Water Rights
Compact Commission. See written testimony, EXHIBIT 1.

Speaking as a proponent was HENRY LOBLE. He stated that Indian
and federal water rights are different. In some cases, the

tribes are using the date of the reservation which is longer

than dates that can be used by ranchers. There are three ways

of handling the large quantities of water used: (1) congressional
action; (2) litigation; and, (3) negotiation. He felt negotiation
is the best way and therefore the need for the funding for the
commission. As chairman of the commission he explained that they
are currently negotiating with three Indian tribes and two major
departments of federal government. They are gathering data,

which will not be wasted even if the need for litigation does
arise.

LEO BERRY, Director of the Department of Natural Resources,
supported the bill also. The state must determine what rights
the tribes do have.

CHARLIE GRAY, Montana Water Rights Association, supported the
bill. He said the Department of Interior has proposed rules
providing for water code for water rights. We could then enter
into negotiations at the federal level. He felt we need an
on-going program.

JO BRUNNER, Women in Farm Economics, supported the bill. Her
organization passed a resolution for the state to try negotiations
before trying litigation.

There were no OPPONENTS.

During questions from the committee, REP. MOORE asked how much
is in the earmarked revenue account at the present time. MR.
BERRY said there is currently about $300,000 and will be having
fees coming in.



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
MARCH 12, 1981 Page 2

REP. MOORE said the fees have been coming in slowly. MR. BERRY
said there is a bill that if people consolidate the filings, it
is lower. Some people are waiting for that type of legislation.

REP. HURWITZ asked how the figure of $485,000 was reached. MR.
BERRY explained that there are funds in the Department of Natural
Resources budget and this supplements that.

REP. DONALDSON asked MR. LOBLE who approves the final result of
negotiations. The answer was that it would be similiar to
interstate compacts. It must be ratified by the legislature,
the tribe, and Congress.

REP. COZZENS asked if these funds are used in connection with all
of the reservations. MR. BERRY replied that it is used for all
seven tribes and the two federal departments.

REP. LUND asked what progress is being made with the reservations.
MR. LOBLE said good progress is being made with the Departments
of Interior and Agriculture. The negotiations with the tribes is
progressing very slowly.

REP. BENGTSON asked if the state has a handle on how much water the
tribes claim. MR. LOBLE said they are encouraging the tribes to
state exactly how much. One of the biggest problems is that of
priority date. '

REP. BENGTSON asked if this $485,000 will end the negotiations.
The answer was no.

REP. MOORE moved DO PASS on HB 617. It PASSED unanimously.

HOUSE BILL 821 REP. BOB THOFT, sponsor, moved the bill be
TABLED. It PASSED unanimously.

HOUSE BILL 605 REP. BOB THOFT, sponsor, presented the bill which
could appropriate funds to the Department of Natural Resources to
implement the soil survey plan. The department has developed the
survey and mapping program. These funds would accelerate the soil
survey.

Speaking as a proponent was E.M. RICHLER, a soil scientist. He
felt the soil survey is needed on all of Montana's lands to help
productivity. Wind erosion is a great problem. The surveys show
that we need to take better care of our soil.



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
MARCH 12, 1981 Page 3

LEO BERRY, Director of the Department of Natural Resources, explained
the objectives of the plan. He showed a plan that is currently
being used and explained that the new one would be more complete.

G. A. NIELSEN, a teacher at the University, spoke in favor of the
bill saying this survey would help farmers and ranchers. There
are three ways this survey helps: (1) provides the basis for
inventory of the types of soil; (2) defines natural types and
capabilities of soil; and, (3) gets the information to those
people who need it.

DON NETTLETON representing the Burlington Northern supported the
bill saying he had worked on the soil survey committee. He said
the program would be finished by 1999 if continued at the present
pace.

PETER JACKSON, representing both himself and Western Environmental
Trade Association, supported the bill.

RAY BECK, Montana Association of Conservation Districts, supported
the bill. He stated that his association also helps with the
funding of this program.

RICHARD RUSS said this program has worked well in Minnesota where
he is employed with an experiment station.

There were no OPPONENTS.
REP. THOFT closed on the bill.

During questions from the committee, REP. MANUEL asked if the
department contracts with someone or if they do the work them-
selves. The answer was that it is accomplished both ways. The
department will not hire any additional FTEs for this project.

REP. HURWITZ asked if all former maps and surveys are useless.
MR. BERRY said some of the maps are helpful but most were done in
the 1800's and the information is very limited.

REP. CONROY reminded the committee that funds were given to the
Forestry Department in Missoula to do some surveys. He asked if
this is a duplication of services and efforts. MR. RICHLER said
no because it is much too expensive to duplicate and that there
is a great deal of cooperation between the agencies to see that
duplication does not happen.

REP. QUILICI asked whether or not once the survey is completed,
it will become outdated. MR. NIELSEN replied that the changes

in the soil are very slow so the surveys will not be outdated for
a long time. The o0ld surveys are simply too broad to be of much
use. They were not detailed enough to begin with.



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE p 4
MARCH 12, 1981 age

REP. QUILICI asked if this appropriation will complete this survey.
MR. BERRY replied that this program will go on until about 1999.
The state started this survey with a grant from the 0ld West
Regional Committee. If the funds are not appropriated, the
program will continue but at a much slower pace.

REP. HURWITZ asked who will use this survey once it is completed.
MR. BERRY replied that people who are farming improperly could

use the survey and so could developers. This would help them in
the areas such as saline seep problems. It could perhaps eliminate
a serious natural resource problem.

REP. BENGTSON asked what the demand is currently for surveys.

The answer was that many people request maps and surveys before
deciding to build in certain areas around the state. The

surveys are very useful.

REP. STOBIE asked about areas that are not covered by the program.
MR. BERRY said those areas would have to contract out to have
surveys done.

The hearing on HB 605 closed.

The meeting adjourned at 10:00 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

P

ART LUND, CHATIRMAN

ee



Bureau of Mines - Eliminate Mineral Economist

~---Fiscal 1982--- ---Fiscal 1983---
General Other General Other

Fund Funds Fund Funds
Initial HB500 $1,253,470 $141,600 $1,271,857 $155, 800

Reduction 42,687 43,287

Revised HB500 $1,210,783 $141,600 $1,228,570 $155,800

L1



AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION

>

Comparison Between 1983 Biennium Proposed Budget and 1981 Biennium Budget

Institutional Support

“Academic Support

Physical Plant

»Organized Research:

D.0. Statistics
» Ag Economics
Ag Education
Ag Engineering
Animal § Range
Biology
Chemistry
Home Ec
= Plant Pathology
Plant § Soils
- “Sociology
Vet Research
, Wool Lab
Central-Moccasin
Eastern-Sidney -
- Northern-Havre
NW-Kalispell
* Southern-Huntley
Western-Corvallis
= W.Triangle-Conrad
LARRS-Miles City
» Dir.O0ff.-Research

Sub-Total Organized

Research

TOTAL

k
» Including Modifications

o %J ook bl

— 75 00

1983
FTE N

Faculty Support Proposed Budget
15.50 1,032,271
.65 41,466
5.12 554,141
1.25 1.74 177,058
7.68 6.22 723,949
.23 .59 36,886
2.62 2.19 266,570
9.33 41.28 2,713,655
3.86 3.88 410,145
4.65 1.70 404,515
1.72 1.52 152,728
4.41 6.48 546,617
19.74 32.63 2,426,104
1.69 1.64 134,718
11.85 18.25 1,567,094
2.00 2.19 210,633

2.33 5.60 386,032 .
2.44 ——13.40 ——— 670,442 'u;fg';

4.77 9.79 759,143
2.33 4.88 357,941
3.55 Q.75 719,252
3.55 3.72 305,640
2.44 3.96 303,429
7.32 32.00 2,155,074
A 1,917,000
99.76 203.41 17,344,625
100.41 224.03 18,972,503

Lo . N ¥~ = I N |

NN W W N R NN N e

99.

100.

1981
FTE
Faculty Support  Budget
15.50 838,321
33,161
5.12 364,943
1.74 139,935
5.22 550,881
.59 29,055
2.19 199,848
34.16 1,971,188
3.88 323,689
1.70 292,714
1.52 117,564
3.48 342,478
23.99 1,615,543
1.64 112,568
15.68 1,109,262
2.19 158,500
3.05 214,371
-——F%.60——~.348,496
6.99 455,398
4.08 207,901
7.20 424,503
3.72 232,712
1.96 165.056
32.00 1,567,062
1,144,196
164.58 11,722,920
185.20 12,959,345

.65

.25
.68
.23
.62
.33
.86
.65
.72
.41
19.

74

.69
.85
.00
.33
.44
.77
.33
.55
.55
.44
.32

76

41



3/

F. HIGHER EDUCATION J 7 T
/(/(-%

For units of the university system other than the office of the commis-
sioner of higher education, the appropriations made under the column
heading "Other Appropriated Funds" are from funds within current unre-
stricted funds unless otherwise indicated.

All funds, other than plant funds and those specifically appropriated
herein, may be spent and are appropriated contingent upon approval by
the board of regents by July 1 of each year of a comprehensive program
budget containing a detail of revenues and expenditures and anticipated
fund balances of current funds, loan funds, and endowment funds. All
movement of funds between the current unrestricted subfund and the
designated subfund accounting entities shall be clearly identified in the
state budgeting and accounting system.

Programs for the university budgets include instruction, organized
research, public service, academic support, student services, institutional
support and operation and maintenance of plant.

Included within other appropriated funds to the six institutions is the
sum of $12,488,450 in fiscal year 1982 and $13,579,452 in fiscal year 1983

from revenues generated under the provisions of House Bill 191, 46th

legisiature.

--Fiscal Year 1982--- --Fiscal Year 1983---~

Other Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
Fund Funds Fund Funds

BOARD OF REGENTS
23,029 25,104



COMMISSIONER OF
HIGHER EDUCATION

1. Office Administration

630,554 26,705 633,221 27,458
2. WAMI )
1,491,997 1,625,272
3. WICHE - Student Assistance
627,100 911,000 500,800 1,143,000
4, WICHE - Administrative Dues
46,300 50,000
5. University of Minnesota
Rural Dentistry
. 153,600 168,000
6. SSIG
175,000 211,592 175,000 211,592
7. NDSL
100,000 100,000

Total Commissioner of
Higher Education

3,224,551 1,149,297 3,252,293 1,382,050

COMMUNITY COLLEGES

1. Miles Community College

779,222 819,247

2. Dawson Community College
587,208 639,498

3. Flathead Valley Community

College

1,127,029 1,185,178

Total Community Colleges
2,493,459 2,643,923

The above appropriation provides 53 percent of the total unrestricted
budgets for the community colleges that shall be approved by the board of

regents.

BUREAU OF MINES
1,210,783 141,600 1,228,570 155,800
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION

1. Agricultural Experiment Station
4,448,576 2,275,276 4,570,687 2,359,167



2. United States Range Station

901,926 927,288
Total Agricultural
Experiment Station
4,448,576 3,177,202 4,570,687 3,286,455
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE '
1,714,510 1,561,193 1,677,118 1,685,545
FORESTRY AND CONSERVATION
EXPERIMENT STATION
500,773 594,407
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY
1. Instruction
11,154,286 7,716,610 10,990,888 7,936,509
2. Organized Research
412,098 285,082 419,429 302,870
3. Public Service
5,159 3,569 5,017 3,623
4. Academic Support, Student
Services & Institutional Support
5,580,112 3,860,358 6,003,155 4,334,873
5. Operation and Maintenance
of Plant
2,174,812 1,504,549 2,285,575 1,650,411
6. Scholarships and Fellowships
392,782 271,729 431,975 311,929
7. Audit Costs '
18,840 13,035 6,170 4,455
Total Montana State University
19,738,089 13,654,942 20,142,209 14,544,670
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
1. Instruction
9,129,729 5,552,861 9,096,667 5,795,822
2. Organized Research
220,080 133,856 222,794 141,951
3. Public Service
100,589 61,180 102,605 65,373
4. Academic Support, Student
Services & Institutional Support
) 4,899,936 2,980,227 5,180,245 3,300,525
5. Operation and Maintenance
of. Plant
2,370,108 1,441,542 2,507,881 1,597,864

-3-



1.

2.

1.

2.

1.

Scholarships and Fellowships

394,307 239,825 416,972 265,669
Audit Costs
19,820 12,055 6,490 4,135
Total University of Montana
17,134,569 10,421,546 17,533,654 11,171,339
EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Instruction
3,038,598 1,608,220 2,913,439 1,754,287
Public Service
22,797 12,065 22,155 13,340
Academic Support, Student
Services & Institutional Support
2,201,727 1,165,294 1,984,834 1,195,140
Operation and Maintenance
of Plant
1,039,378 550,105 1,049,692 632,058
Scholarships and Fellowships
130,359 68,994 125,640 75,652
Audit Costs
- 7,283 3,855 14,114 8,498
Total Eastern Montana College
' 6,440,142 3,408,533 6,109,874 3,678,975
NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Instruction
1,864,846 761,974 1,845,530 822,103
Public Service
6,376 2,605 6,388 2,845
Academic Support, Student
Services & Institutional Support
877,010 358,345 943,010 420,070
Operation and Maintenance
of Plant 7
440,490 179,984 451,182 200,986
Scholarships and Fellowships
86,263 35,247 82,950 36,950
Audit Costs
13,977 5,711 4,539 2,023
Total Northern Montana College '
3,288,962 1,343,866 3,333,609 1,484,977
WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Instruction
778,796 372,131 767,282 391,353

-4-



2. Academic Support, Student
Services & Institutional Support

645,051 308,224 676,244 344,918

3. Operation and Maintenance
of Plant

343,219 164,000 354,136 180,628
4. Scholarships and Fellowships

32,118 15,347 33,035 16,850
5. Audit Costs

4,440 2,122 13,038 6,650

Total Western Montana College
1,803,624 861,824 1,843,735 940,399

MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

1. Instruction

1,766,672 1,165,595 1,822,810 1,202,082
2. Organized Research

23,912 15,776 26,265 17,321
3. Academic Support, Student
Services & Institutional Support

906,491 598,075 1,156,466 762,650

4. Operation and Maintenance
of Plant

631,925 416,925 673,885 444,405
5. Scholarships and Fellowships

100,090 66,037 104,423 68,863
6. Audit Costs

10,168 6,707 10,169 6,706

Total Montana College of Mineral
Science and Technology
3,439,258 2,269,115 3,794,018 2,502,027

Funds appropriated to the colleges and universities in all items except
audit costs may be transferred between items within a fiscal year through

budget amendment approved by the board of regents.

TOTAL HIGHER EDUCATION
65,460,325 37,989,118 66,749,201 40,832,237



S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES Cj
1981 1983 %
Biennium Biennium Increase

General Fund $ 5,542,073 $ 6,133,084 10.7
Other Funds 30,576,904 35,454,951 16.0

TOTAL $36,118,977 $41,588,035 15.1
Pay Plan 1,910,718

REVISED TOTAL $36,118,977 $43,498,753 20.0
FTE 304.43 274.35

Health Planning & Resource Development: This program is responsible

for health planning efforts and administering the certificate of need law.
The department requested and the committee concurred with the reduction
of 1.0 FTE planner and one part-time position for a total of 1.25 FTE
reduction.

Management Services: General fund for the central service function

remains at the same percentage level as in fiscal 1980. The division's
total expenditure authority rises at the rate of anticipated inflation.
However, with the reduction of public health service (314)(d) funds, the
department should have less federal funds to administer and a subsequent
reduction of administration costs. The department requested and committee
concurred in a reduction of a 0.4 FTE mailman in fiscal 1983 due to the
consolidation of all health functions within the Cogswell building.

Communicable Disease Control: This program was reduced by 1.0

FTE bureau chief as requested by the department. An additional $5,000
general fund was added for the purchase of emergency biologicals such as
rabies vaccine. The committee recommends federal authority totalling
$124,000 for the biennium and 1.5 FTE per year for an education program

aimed at reduction of health risks such as smoking.



Laboratory Division: The department requested and the committee
concurred in a reduction of FTE from 28.5 to 19.0. The department
maintains that the same work can be performed with a fewer number of
staff. To compliment this, the committee recommends the purchase of
equipment totalling $81,600 over the biennium. The committee recommends
an increase in general funds for the microbiological lab due to the loss of
approximately $137,000 federal (314)(d) funds. This lab performs the
public health services of the department and is the primary reference lab
in the state. The committee reduced general fund for the chemistry lab
because the primary users are interdepartmental EPA (environmental
protection agency) projects. These projects m pay for their lab
services.

Facilities and Manpower: The department requested and the committee

concurred in a reduction of 1.7 FTE which include part-time secretarial
staff and a part-time training officer. Reduction of the part-time training
officer is a result of a federal training program increasing. General fund
is recommended to increase approximately $70,000 per year because of a 25
percent decrease in the federal matching rate for medicaid licensing.
Previously, the federal government paid all of the licensure and inspection
costs of medicare facilities. Federal funds for emergency medical service
grants were $221,302 in fiscal 1980 and are expected to be $464,421 in
fiscal 1982 and $188,602 in fiscal 1983.

Food and Consumer Safety: The department requested a reduction of

5.0 FTE due to the loss of 314(d) funds. The committee concurred with
reducing 4.0 FTE. These positions include a fish and wildlife biologist,
sanitarians and secretarial staff. |t is anticipated that the sanitarian
workload can be contracted out to local sanitarians. The committee re-
tained 1.0 FTE, to allow the mosquito control program to continue.

-2~



Solid Waste Management: This bureau contains three programs: junk

vehicles, solid waste management, and hazardous waste. The committee
recommends the junk car and solid waste programs stay at current level.
The hazardous waste program was not funded as the federal government
will totally fund the program unless the state wants the program. If the
state runs the program, the state must pay 25 percent of the cost.

Air Quality: This program has a general fund maintenance of effort
level equal to the amount of general fund spent in the prior year. The
committee recommends that the general fund level be kept at the amount
budgeted in fiscal 1981, $246,750. In fiscal 1982 general fund of $35,512
is included to study the Scobey area air quality. This study is to deter-
mine the effects of the Canadian power plant once its operations begin.
The Canadian government has agreed to abide by U.S. standards, but the
air quality must be monitored to determine if the power plant meets U.S.
standards.

Occupational Health: The committee recommends this program return

from its current level of 6.0 FTE to its general fund base level of 3.65
FTE now that the Butte radiation study is complete. For fiscal 1882, the
committee included $131,708 of federal authority and 2.0 FTE for contracts
with HUD and veteran's administration for radiation checks in prospective
home purchases in the Butte area. In fiscal 1983 the FTE level returns to
3.65 because no federal funds are certain at this time.

Water Quality: The water quality bureau budget is maintained at

» <

current level. A modified request for one additional FTE to implement <. .

{(5”/ ’»r

. . ¢

newly developed non-paint source pollution regulations is accepted, in 1‘,@ .
[~

=

principle, by the committee. However, the committee recommends this % o
5

program be absorbed by the current water quality management program by E’,

T

rearranging this program's current priorities.

-3-



Subdivision Bureau: This program is funded entirely from revenues

derived from assessments against subdivision plots to review the adequacy
of dr‘inkingr and waste water systems. The committee recommends this
program reduce its expenditure level and 2.0 FTE to operate within the
amount of revenue projected to be available in the 1983 biennium.

Environmental Administration: This program provides administrative

and fiscal support for the department's environmental programs. It is
recommended to remain at current level.

Legal Division: The committee recommends this program be funded

entirely from its revolving account with fees paid by the other health
department programs which use the legal services. One additional lawyer
is authorized. It is the intent of the committee that if this position is not
filled within the legal division that it may not be transferred elsewhere in
the department.

Health Services: The committee recommends three additional FTE per

year and approximately $764,000 federal spending authority to continue the
improved pregnancy outcome program. This program was begun by budget
amendment in fiscal 1980. The functions of the nursing bureau have been

combined into the health services division during departmental reorganiza-

tion.

Dental Bureau: The base level dental program remains at the current

level of 3.0 FTE. Two FTE and $433,000 federal authority over the
biennium is recommended for a statewide dental education program and

community flouridation programs.



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

; 1981 1983 2

(o]
Biennium Biennium Increase

Employment Security Division

General Fund
Other Funds

TOTAL

Pay Plan

REVISED TOTAL

FTE

$26,539,515

$26,529,515

$26,529,515

Worker's Compensation Division

General Fund
Other Funds
TOTAL

Pay Plan

REVISED TOTAL

FTE

Personnel Appeals Division

General Fund
Other Funds

Total

Pay Plan

REVISED TOTAL

FTE

$ 1,832,728
7,494,227

$30,388,420

$30,388,420

4,046,777

$34,435,197

$ 1,575,285
9,673,803

$ 9,326,455

$545,079

15,004

$560,083

$11,249,088

984,609

$12,233,697

$641,110

__16,000

$656,110

75,210

14.5

14.5

30.0

(14.0)
29.0

20.6

31.1



Human Rights Division

General Fund
Other Funds

Total

Pay Plan

REVISED TOTAL

FTE

Labor Standards Division

General Fund
Other Funds
Total

Pay Plan

REVISED TOTAL

FTE

Labor Administration

General Fund
Other Funds

Total

Pay Plan

REVISED TOTAL

FTE

1981

Biennium

$176,765

174,274

$351,038

$701,668

196,192

$897,860

$712,374

$712,374

1983

Biennium

$251,505

148,532

$400,037

49,230

$899,516

49,577

$949,039

107,739

$1,056,832

$853,738

$853,738

86,246

g

(4]

Increase

42.3
(14.8)

13.9

27.9

17.7

19.8

19.8

31.9



Employment and Training Division

General Fund

Other Funds $2,295,309 $2,399,910 4.6
Total $2,295,309 $2,399,910 4.6
Pay Pian 362,443
REVISED TOTAL $2,295,308 $2,762,853 20.4
FTE 26.00 30.00

Employment Security Division: This division is funded at current

level. The department withdrew its request for an additional 49.0 FTE
because the anticipated work load has not yet materialized. The department
requests and the committee concurs in a reduction of 5.5 FTE and $5,235

in operating expenses in fiscal 1983 which refiect the consolidation of the
centralized services.

Worker's Compensation Division: The committee recommends that this -

division be substantially increased. Contracted services are increased for



Labor Administration:

Commissioner's Office. One FTE deputy director is recommended to
be added to the commissioner's office. This additional position does not
increase the total FTE level as it is transferred from the employment
security division. Except for this change, this budget is recommended to
stay at current level.

Centralized Services. The department has requested to combine the
financial cer'ﬁtr'al service functions from the department of labor administra-
tion, worker's compensation, and employment and security division. Due
to the complex funding situation, the department does not anticipate this
reorganization will occur until fiscal 1983. The department projects will
this will result in a reduction of 4.5 FTE in fiscal 1983.

Employment and Training Division: The committee recommends adding

federal spending authority totalling $216,000 over the biennium and 4.0
FTE per year for the state occupational information coordinating committee.
This committee coordinates the department of labor, office of public
instruction, SRS, and the governor's employment and training council with
regards to in formation for those agencies who plan and advertise

employment and employment-related training programs.



Labor Administration:

Commissioner's Office. One FTE deputy director is recommended to
be added to the commissioner's office. This additional position does not
increase the total FTE level as it is transferred from the employment
security division. Except for this change, this budget is recommended to
stay at current level.

Centralized Services. The department has requested to combine the
financial ce[’mtr‘al service functions from the department of labor administra-
tion, worker's compensation, and employment and security division. Due
to the complex funding situation, the department does not anticipate this
reorganization will occur until fiscal 1983. The department projects will
this will result in a reduction of 4.5 FTE in fiscal 1983.

Employment and Training Division: The committee recommends adding

federal spending authority totalling $216,000 over the biennium and 4.0
FTE per year for the state occupational information coordinating committee.
This committee coordinates the department of labor, office of public
instruction, SRS, and the governor's employment and training council with
regards to in formation for those agencies who plan and advertise

employment and employment-related training programs.



DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILIATION SERVICES

1981 1983 %
Biennium Biennium Increase

General Fund $ 85,649,469'  $113,953,388 33.0
Other Funds 45,610,564 49,892,289 9.4
TOTAL $131,260,033 $163,845,677 24.8

Pay Plan 6,295,004
REVISED TOTAL $131,260,033 $170,140,681 29.6

FTE 1,039.66 1,119.96

1ln(:ludes $3,954,606 supplemental for medicaid to cover increased
spending and provide for full accural of all medicaid obligations.
Includes $425,000 for grant-in-aid.

Assistance Payment: Assistance payments inciude the aid to families

with dependent children (AFDC) program, supplemental security income
(SS1) payments, food stamps, and commodities.

The largest program is AFDC. The subcommittee recommends raising
the family payment standard to 55 percent of the poverty in fiscal 1981.
The number of AFDC families has grown and the subcommittee budgeted
for 7,230 families per year. The case load may be above 7,000 in fiscal
1981 for the first time since fiscal 1975.

Title 1V-A will be used to pay day care for AFDC families. The
payment goes to the family rather than the day care provider. Using
IV-A puts 65 percent of the cost on the federai government. Counties will
pay about six percent or $81,789 in the 1983 biennium. This procedure
results in general fund savings of'vabout $886,000 for the 1983 biennium.

SSI and food stamps are continued at current level.

-10-



The commodities program has expanded. The federal government will
pay 75 percent of the costs for administration of the Indian and nothing
for non-Indian programs. The Indian reservations will pay the remaining
25 percent of the administration costs on reservations. General fund of
$123,548 is recommended for administration of the non-indian commodity
program. The non-indian portion primarily serves state institutions.

FTE are expanded as 4.2 field staff are moved from the administration
program to help monitor the AFDC and food stamp programs to reduce
errors.

Funding for a management information system is recommended. Funds
have been appropriated for this project for at least the last two bienniums.
SRS started the project planning phase in the 1981 biennium. SRS assured
the subcommittee that the project will be complete in fiscai 1984. A federal
grant pays 90 percent of the project costs.

Social Services: The social service program supports both county

and state staff including part of county director's salaries, foster care,
day care for child protection and the WIN program, legal services for
indigents, family planning contracts with the department of health, sub-
sidized adoption, spouse abuse, child abuse prevention, and training
grants to the universities.

Administration of this program and a federal funded child abuse
program added by budget amendment in the 1981 biennium is continued at
current level.

Spouse abuse is increased $3,000 a year to $75,000.

Day care rates are raised a dollar per day for fiscal 1982 and $.50
cents a day for fiscal 1983. Sliding scale déy care is being discontinued.

This program failed to address the financial disincentive for wc’arking

parents to leave welfare and its cost was increasing rapidly.

_"']_



Title XX funds will not be used for AFDC day care in the 1983 bien-
nium. The committee recommends this change as: 1) New Title XX day
care regulations are not clear and appear to be costly to implement and
monitor; 2) Title XX funds are capped while Title 1V-A which is not capped
can be used for day care. Shifting Title XX funds to pay day care would
require a like amount of general fund to pick up cost of other programs
the subcommittee funded with Title XX.

Subsidized adoption is increased $45,000 in fiscal 1982 and $90,000 in
fiscal 1983. This program provides financial help so families can adopt
groups of children or handicapped children. The cost per child is less
than foster care payments.

Foster care is increased 10 -percent a year above the expenditure rate

for fiscal 1981. The recommended foster care home payments are as follows:

. Fiscal 82 Fiscal 83
Foster Home 0-12 220 245
Foster Home 13-up 275 300

Eligibility Technicians: This program is the county staff who deter-

mine eligibility for AFDC, food stamps, medical assistance and other income
maintenance programs. The FTE increased 68.8 positions above current
level for a total of $326.81 FTE. SRS believes the additional staff is
necessary to handle the increased number of househoids using food stamps
and the increase in AFDC case load.

Administration and Support: As the agency requested, six field

supervisor positions are transferred to other programs. Two FTE are
added, one is transferred from another bureau to do data processing and

the other is a manual writer.

-12-



A new high speed printer and two word processing devices are recom-
mended. These should allow SRS to increase work processing staff effective-
ness 30 percent.

Medicaid: Medicaid benefits are appropriated as shown below:

9 ) g

(o] (o]
FY80 Change FY81 Change FY82 Change FY83
Cash 58,829,462 21.4 71,393,175 15.5 82,450,127 9.5 90,307,518
Accural 3,954,606' 10.0 4,350,000 10.0 4,785,000

TOTAL  $58,829,462 28.1 75,347,781 15.2 86,800,127 9.6 95,092,518

1Supplemental

Cash for medicaid benefits will increase 33 percent from the 1981 to
the 1983 biennium. The medicaid expenditures increased faster during
fiscal 1981 than appropriated by the 1979 legislature. However, by not
making a partial accural at year end the agency has enough cash to cover
the increased expenditures and avoid program cutbacks required in HB 483
of the 46th session.

Medicaid accural procedures hlave been a problem for monitoring cost
control and expenditures for several years. Therefore, the subcommittee
makes two separate appropriations for medicaid, one for cash, the other
for accurals. Language almost identical to that included last biennium is
in the bill. It requires SRS to limit the amount, scope and duration of
medicaid services provided if appropriated funds are not sufficient to
provide medicaid for all eligible persons.

Nursing homes comprise about half the medicaid benefit budget. The
subcommittee adopted a statement éf intent for SRS to develop a better
formula for establishing nursing home rates. The subcommittee would like

the full appropriations committee and senate finance and claims committee to

endorse this statement. It is as follows:
..13_



‘STATEMENT OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT

During the 1983 biennium, the department of social and rehabilitation
services will conduct the research and develop procedures prior to July 1,
1982, necessary to determine the advisability of:

1. _.Reimbursing the lesser of the aggregate of upper limits for cost
centers in a facility or actual audited cost to which would be added an
incentive amount for containing costs within a target range.

2. Setting the upper limits in each cost center according to reason-
able number of staff, hourly cost of staff, and cost per patient for other
operating costs.

3. Establishing the reasonable number of staff in cost centers
associated with medical care according to data from assessments of patient
care required in each facility, which assessments will be performed routinely
by facility professionals and randémly audited by independent professionals.

4. Estabiishing the reasonable number of staff in cost centers
associated with routines of daily living according to standards based on
generally accepted professional advice and/or comparisons among Montana
facilities having common characteristics, which characteristics have been
defined through research to correlate significantly with the number of staff
present.

5. Establishing the reasonable hourly cost of staff and cost per
patient day for other operating costs in each cost center according to
comparisons among Montana facilities having common characteristics, which
characteristics have been defined 'trhough research to correlate significantly
with those costs.

6. Maintaining the limitation principles for property costs established

for the 1983 biennium.

_14-



The department wili use the following work plan to do the research
and development and will be prepared to work with the legisiative finance
committee staff and provide the legislative finance committee with periodic

progress reports.

WORK ELEMENT COMPLETION DATE
COST REPORT
1. Design revised nursing home cost report specify-
ing cost data according to intended control centers. Completed
2. Distribute revised nursing home cost report forms

to participating facilities so that cost information
for fiscal years ending in calendar year 1980 will

be reported on the new form. In Progress
3. Facilities return completed cost reports within three
months of the close of calendar year 1980. April 1, 1981

4. Desk or field audits of all 1980 cost reports
completed. October 1, 1981

PATIENT ASSESSMENT
5. Evaluate alternative patient assessment instruments,
coordinate evaluations with the State Dept. of Health
and Environmental Sciences and select version to be
employed in Montana. May 1, 1981

6. Pilot implementation of patient assessment instru-
ment in selected participating facilities, make
final revisions in instrument and produce instruc-
tion manual. August 1, 1981

7. Design forms management procedures and computer
processing requirements for processing monthly
submission of patient assessment date. October 1, 1981

8. Revise nursing home reimbursement rules to
require participating facilities to submit monthly
patient assessment reporting forms. October 1, 1981

9. Distribute patient assessment report forms to
participating facilities so that each month,
beginning with October, the Department will
receive assessment data. October 1, 1981

10. Design patient assessment audit procedures and
time study. October 1, 1981

_15_



General fund is appropriated for a program called "buy-in." This
pays the medicare premiums for people who would otherwise use the medi-
caid program. It grew considerably during the 1981 biennium and general
fund of $679,250 in fiscal 1982 and $747,175 in fiscal 1983 is recommended
as the agency requested.

Administration of the medicaid program is increased 2.81 FTE. One is
for the health underserved rural areas, HURA, and 1.80 is field staff
transferred from the administration program. These field staff are to
provide better implementation of rﬁle changes and hopefully reduce the
error rates.

The cost of processing medicaid claims has increased from $663,358 in
fiscal 1980 to $981,636 in fiscal 1982. The contract for rate review de-
creased from $375,361 in fiscal 1980 to $57,173 in fiscal 1982.

Audit and Program Compliance: Contract audits for nursing homes

are expanded $468,140 for the biennium. This will allow the audit staff to
do the less complex audits of food stamps, developmentally disabled pro-
viders and aging service programs.

Vocational and Visual Rehabilitation:

1. Administration - These two programs have three sources of federal
funds which are decreasing or increasing slower than infiation. Previously
only one federal fund "Section 110" was matched. This match was 20
percent. For the biennium the subcommittee recommends approximately
$700,000 more general fund for administration than the 20 percent match
requirement. Even with this increase FTE were reduced 12 percent or 14
positions. Language is included in the bill directing SRS to make admini-

strative economies and maintain direct services to clients.

_17-



A hot-line is added to allow veterans to call toll free. This cost is
$7,195 for the biennium.

The subcommittee feels veterans' affairs needs to improve their work
load measurements. The program is to report quarterly to the legisiative
finance committee on their workload system and statistics.

Developmental Disabilities Division (DDD): In the 1983 biennium DDD

received a 49.6 percent increase in general fund from the 1981 biennium.
Community based services were continued. Expand community based ser-
vices were $1,885,163 and $100,000 was to increase wages for community
group home workers. The committee also recommended that the regional
trainer become FTE instead of contracted employee.

Developmental Disabilities Planning and Advisory Council (DDPAC):

Other funds increase due to more federal funds becoming available for
developmental disability planning in the 1983 biennium.

Language in the appropriation bill states a maximum of 35 percent of
total available funds can be used for program administration and 65 percent
for grants.

Aging Services: Administration costs of this program are maintained

at current level. General fund pays 25 percent of the administation.

Federal funds for grants are projected to remain constant at the fiscal
1981 level of $3,136,501 per year. General fund to match these federal
funds are $188,428 per year. The general funded information and referral
program which was $100,000 per year in the 1981 biennium is increased to
$110,000 in fiscal 1982 and $121,000 in fiscal 1983.

The subcommittee included language in the bill to require any area
agency on aging which contracts with SRS to hold open meetings according

to Title 2, Chapter 3, MCA.

_19..



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFrAIRS

The department of community affairs has been dismantled. The majority
of DCA is being placed in the newly created department of commerce. The
chart below shows the new location for each division that existed in depart-
ment of community affairs. Please refer to the respective departments for

the subcommittee report.

New Arrangement Former D.C.A.

Department of Commerce Aeronautics Division
Community Development
Indian Affairs
Coal Board

County Printing Board

Department of Administration Director/Central Services
Research and Information

Local Government Services

Department of Justice Highway Traffic Safety

Department of Social and Community Services

Rehabilitation Services

Terminated by House Bill 23, Air Pool
Duke, (governor's plan)
transferred to governor's

office.



B. HUMAN SERVICES

--Fiscal Year 1982--- --Fiscal Year 1983---
Other Other

General Appropriated General Appropriated

Fund Funds Fund Funds

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
2,054,825 3434432 370757159 18,170,639

3,0¢5 192/ 2/ 3 /0
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 7, B8 12/ 3,19/, (3¢ /8 /37 Y63

AND INDUSTRY

1. Labor Administration

430,137 423,601
2. Labor Standards
438,303 31,377 461,213 18,200
3. Personnel Appeals
318,604 8,000 322,506 8,000
4. Employment & Training
1,187,396 1,212,514
5. Human Rights
122,355 75,657 129,150 72,875
6. Employment Security
15,056,962 15,331,458
7. Worker's Compensation
806,399 4,685,371 768,886 4,988,432

Total Department of
Labor and Industry
1,685,661 21,474,900 1,681,755 22,055,080

In item 5, general funds shall revert in the amount other appropriated
funds exceed the amounts shown for each fiscal year.

The division of workers' compensation will study performance factors
which measure the division's operational effectiveness. The intent is to
determine if the workers' compensation divison budget should be based on
performance measurements rather than expenditure limitations. This study
shall be presented to the governor and the legislative finance committee by

August 1, 1982.



DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

1. General Operations
21,199,903 23,384,217 23,584,030 24,172,714
2. Medicaid State Institutional
Reimbursements

3,134,021 3,369,523
3. Medicaid '

53,530,911
4. Medicaid Accrual

4,350,000 4,785,000

5. DCA - Community Services
1,128,474 1,206,884

Total Department of Social
and Rehabilitation Services
82,214,835 24,512,691 31,738,553 25,379,598

Within other appropriated funds in item 1 is $175,000 for the biennium
for the operation of the developmental disabilities policy advisory council.
Any federal money received above this amount may be spent only to
improve direct client services as recommended by the council and approved
by the SRS director.

The department is encouraged to utilize medicaid funds to support
community services for the developmentally disabled where the use of such
funds is cost effective in providing services in the least restrictive
environment. The department may use any savings generated from the
developmentally disabled budget to develop additional community services.

The director shall reorganizé the wvocational rehabilitation and visual
service programs to effect administrative economies and maintain direct
benefits to clients within the appropriations herein provided. At least
fifteen percent of federal funds available for vocational rehabilitation shall
be expended for the biind.

The governing body of any area agency on aging which contracts
with SRS shall conduct its business in open meetings as required by Title

2, Chapter 3, MCA.



When federa! funds for health underserved rural areas, indian health
services and certification surveys by the health department decrease or
end, there is to be no request for state funding of these services.

The department may use general fund appropriated in item 3 together
with matching federal funds to augment item 2. The department shall fully
match the appropriation in item 2 at the maximum allowable federal rate
with federal medicaid funds.

Item 3 is a biennial appropriation for cash expenditures made from
June 1 to July 30 of each fiscal year. There is to be no accrual made at
fiscal year end under item 3.

item 4 is only for medicaid accruals. There is to be no cash expendi-
tures made against this appropriation during fiscal 1982, 1983 or 1984. A
unique responsibility center and appropriation number shall be established
in the statewide budgeting and accounting system to account for this
appropriation.

By August 1, 1982, the department shall identify all optional services
by specific type provided under the medicaid program. The identification
shall include the number of recipients, cost per optional service and the
impact of not funding each option.

If appropriated funds are not sufficient to provide medical care for all
eligible persons, the department shall use the following priorities in
keeping expenditures within appropriations:

(1) limit the increases in reimbursement paid per service for medical

care to no more than 10 percent for each fiscal year of the 1983

biennium to the maximum extent feasible; and

(2) limit amount, scope and duration of medical services provided.



The payment standard for families under the aid to families with
dependent children program (AFDC) shall all be an equal percentage of the
poverty index according to family size. The payment standard for a family
size of two shall not exceed $258 in fiscal 1982 and $280 in fiscal 1983.

Item 5 may be merged into the department of social and
rehabilitation's organization structure or transferred to another state
agency by approval of the governor's office. The legislative finance
committee is to be informed of any interagency transfers. The
appropriation authority must be accounted for by a unique appropriation
number in the statewide budgeting and accounting system.

Because of the uncertainty in federal funding, the department should
anticipate receiving the level of federal funding for AFDC, Medicaid and
Title XX calculated in the appropriations until funds at the federal level

are allocated.

TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES
86,958,421 63,331,903 36,495,467 65,545,317



5

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

1981 1983 %
Biennium Biennium Increase

General Fund $ 8,898,876 $ 9,225,336 3.7
Other Funds 30,616,877 38,941,141 21.2
TOTAL $39,516,753 48,166,477 21.9

Pay Plan 3,256,533
REVISED TOTAL $39,516,753 $51,423,010 30.1

FTE 464.9 508.4

This recommended appropriation includes three programs transferred
from the department of community affairs: local government, accounting
and management systems, and research and information. These program
transfers increase the agency's total budget $2.639 million for the biennium.
Of this amount $1,139,716 is general fund. it

General fund support has been eliminated in two areas: the insurance
division (office operations only) and records management. Earmarked
funding is recommended for the board of housing and board of investments

in lieu of revolving fund authority.

Additional positions are recommended for the following divisions:

1. Central office - one attorney.

2. Architecture and engineering - one accountant for this biennium
only.

3. Publications and graphics - continuation of five positions that

were added by budget amendment in 1980 to establish the graphic
arts bureau plus an additional graphic arts technician and a

duplicating machine operator. _—



\
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION /O
-
1981 1983 %
Biennium Biennium Increase
General Fund $ 8,898,876 $ 9,225,336 3.7
Other Funds 30,616,877 38,941,141 21.2
TOTAL $39,516,753 48,166,477 21.9
Pay Plan 3,256,533
REVISED TOTAL $39,516,753 $51,423,010 30.1
FTE 464.9 508.4

This recommended appropriation includes three programs transferred
from the department of community affairs: local government, accounting
and management systems, and research and information. These program
transfers increase the agency's total budget $2.639 million for the biennium.
Of this amount $1,139,716 is general fund. =~
General fund support has been eliminated in two areas: the insurance
division (office operations only) and records management. Earmarked
funding is recommended for the board of housing and board of investments

in lieu of revolving fund authority.

Additional positions are recommended for the following divisions:

1. Central office - one attorney.

2. Architecture and engineering - one accountant for this \biennium
only.

3. Publications and graphics - continuation of five positions that

were added by budget amendment in 1980 to establish the graphic
arts bureau plus an additional graphic arts technician and a

duplicating machine operator. -



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Original Subcommitte Rec.:

~ General Fund
Other Funds

Total

Pay Raise
REVISED TOTAL

1981

$ 8,898,876

1983
Biennium

$ 9,225,336

30,616,877 38,941,141
$39,515,753 $48,166,477
_ 3,256,533
$39,515,753 $51,423,010
-3 l-fr’é gY L/ >
p)

p

O
%
Increase -
3.7
27.2
21.9
30.1

ldentification of DCA Program:

Three DCA programs were transferred to the department of administra-
tion which overstates the increase in funds for both general and other

funding.
above figures.

1983 Biennium

The chart below identifies these costs and removes them from the

General Fund Other All Funds
Total Subcommittee Rec.
$9,225,336  $38,941,141 $48,166,477
DCA Transfers: h
1. Local Government (340,374) (1,196,061)
2. Accounting & Management (549,299) -0-
3. Research & Information (250,043) (303,972)
Total DCA Program Costs  ($1,139,716) ($1,500,033) ($2,639,749)
Total Budget Less DCA Transfers $8,085,620 $37,441,108 $45,526,728
Subcommittee Rec. Without DCA Programs:
1981 1983 %
Biennium Biennium Increase
General Fund $ 8,898,876 ¢ 8,085,620 (9.1)
Other Funds 30,616,877 37,441,108 22.3
Total $39,515,753 $45,526,728 15.2
Pay Raise (without DCA) 2,916,520 ;
REVISED TOTAL $39,515,753 $48,443,248 22.6




General Fund

General fund decreases $813,256 or (9.1 percent) from the 1981 bi-
ennium. This amount is highly understated as over $1,693,000 of general
fund expenditures in the 1981 biennium was moved onto revolving funds
for the 1983 biennium. If this previous general fund commitment is re-

moved from the 1981 biennium, a true general fund comparison can be
made:

1981 1983 2
Biennium . Biennium Increase
General Fund © 48,898,876 $8,085,620 (9.1)
General Fund Moved to
Other Funds (1,693,182)
New Total $7,205,694  $8,085,620  12.2

The actual general fund increase is $879,926 or 12.2 percent before
pay raises.

The subcommittee recommendation was $900,096 more in general fund

than recommended by the LFA. The majority of this difference is explained
below.

Information Systems Division $355,087
Previously general funded, LFA

recommended funding from a revolving

account. The committee maintained funding

from the general fund.

Purchasing Division $200,515
An automated purchasing manage-

ment system and related operating ex-

penses were recommended by the committee.

State Tax Appeals Board '$ 80,600
Operating expenses were increased
due to impending appeals.

Accounting Division $190, 454
Additional data processing costs were

projected as well as maintenance of SBAS

system by consultants.

Audit Fees $ 15,000
: $841,656

JDM:ve:si



Other Funds
Major modifications recommended by the subcommittee above the LFA
recommendation include:

Investments Division
Five new positions were added. $ 233,920

General Services
A major increase in the mechanical
contract occurred. 358,218

Communications

An automatic switcher was recommended. 300,000
Insurance )
Two additional positions were added. 60,612

Computer Services Division
New teleprocessing lines were added. 122,828

Major Equipment Purchases

Computer Services 111,500
Publications and Graphics 214,299
TOTAL , $1,401,377

JDM:ve:s2



DCA Programs - Transferred to Department of Administration

------------- 1983 Biennium-=--r==---~--
LFA Recom.* Subcommittee Recom. Difference -
Gen. Fund Other |Gen. Fund Other Gen. Fund Other
Local Gov't. $1,568,044 $ 340,374 $1,196,061 | ($1,227,670) $1,196,061
Acc't. & Mgmt. 562,633 549,299 (13,334)
Research 246,813 280,814 250,043 303,972 3,230 23,158
Total $2,377,490 $280,814{ $1,139,716 $1,500,033} ($1,237,774) $1,219,219

* Without Pay Raise

JDM:ve:s3




T
[
o=

AERURRARRRSS

) —

Ls3 152 ‘153 : o v
£3b! <sbl " (8bI o8 bl bbbl Btbl - LUbl E i 90b|  SUbl
T T TTT 1] TP VAT
T RauBEnEs 171~ T AL LA T : RERE P
| ‘ T ‘ ) W ,. V AR )% s \;;
| ARARRNERARA | % Tl oA B W A
; ﬁ | - | W A1 ,_ A .
i SRR I ,L_ I ; P \\“ __M, a\_:
T T T HERR paennane </ EnnnEREE A EERE RN 07 Rannnuns < EEREREEE S RENS
S n NG HHIE S R R
H ! i ! i i ) b ! i i ! d p i ol
| n MR - 2RI
! | - ! I \ e 7 \
L dr 1HEA B
L | AN I R AL A D 1
1 i ; 1 ﬁ,\. ’ ; . ) : \
w _ m T 7 I o T 1 ~
N w oA A 1 HH A M
L ,v : \ “ yd | ‘ v £heel
Pl | | ! : P -
: | I ” d | IR | _
| | U ] e
- IV R [ |
S | S I ¢ B 1 |
RN ) “ L d ! . !
EERE | | L M A !
I I _ I Ve ! A L
IR | g maerT Tl |
_ W ,_ ! m , Em;d Mn.\.ﬁh b ,.A, T _ “
! * N , S i , . bl ) m !
| S m A | a o 1 |
SRR ERR EERYSENE B | | : M
: | __ R Sy EERE S s |
AR NN L ColereTES o ” . | !
ol Xm?..,.bnﬂ\l, e 3 Sy 7oA .u,ﬁ,a_kxk@n\wn 49 M
BN RN w\ ru . _ | t&&:,&‘uamw (dnToX3 u.&&iw
\36%“[ Jl_l SR P4 e KR U SR LRI , . , T
A\.N._ A _” S ,_ o BN o Q
o i . o B IR N ] ,
s | ! SHLITING| 1Y 04 FIWIany K
| S | | SEREN BEERY
BERDEE N | L .;m -
; S R w. STwaH
SR TR B P o ! : " -
K _ ) w\,k Q\*\\

0 :»\ wv:a b\

4:2 Ve 2nr |2aus 2aH



Community Mental Health Centers
Personnel for FY81

FTE FTE
Administrative $ Clinical $

I 16.0 223,151 26.50 637,707

I 24.50 342,803 48.0 1,034,586

11 34.85 477,407 44.48 792,493

v 18.75 271,713 30.75 669,811

Y 19.95 225,869 32.90 590,094

TOTAL 114.05 $1,540,943 182.63 $3,724,691

The above figures are salaries only and do not include employee benefits.
The employee benefits vary by type of employee.

-

RJH:jt



91-v

juewjsadxe |(eJn3ndjJbe ay3z 4uo|lig 3Ie 963 |0D PUPIUOKW ULDISAM
toireH 3e obH3| 0D epuUeIUOKW Utay3zdou ésbBuriltg 3¢ 8bey (0> euejuow
ulajysed se33ng e ABoouysaiz pue aduUaIIS (essutw jJo abajprod
PUPIUON sUPWDZOG 30 AJISUBAIUN DIPIS PUPIUOW 4e|NOSSIKW I  euejuol
30 A3ysa@AIUn 2y3 ‘uo)zednpe Jayb|y JO SBUOISSIWWOD BYI 4O @D1440
.Mu:wmw; jo v;mon ay3l sueaw 43Ilun waisAs A3 IsJBAiuUNG  (€)
swelsAs AjrsieArun oyl Joj siuebes jo pueoq ay3 40 !seidusbe
youeuq eAr1ze(sibay J0) $8933 1WWOD aaj3esiba] o3ejadoadde

tsaiouabe youeusqg (e1dipnl Joj3 34nod> aswasdns ayy o adi1asnl

Joiyd eyl !sajduabe youeiq 2At1INDaXd JOj BA)3IPIUBSAIdEI pajeubisap
sy J0 A10UJ13A0b ay3y sueaw L A3jaoyine Buraocaddy. (2)
*juswuidaob aieis jo
youeuq aayaesiba| ay3y jo ad1jj30 Jo sydueuq e1dfpnl ay3 jJo adi1jjo
sysuelqg BAI1INDOXD a8yl jJo A3 eauawniisuy Jo A313ua Jayzo Jo  #3un
A3 1s19A1UN  4UOIINIIISUL 48033 )WWOD [ |DUNOD  4UO|SSMWLOD épieoq
suUoISIAIp Ss3juawisedep 4ad1j4j0 @3eIS ydea sueasw LAduaby, (1)
:pa3eIS BS IMNIBYJO
ssa|un 43d5e¢ s1y3l jo sasodind ayl JO4 *SUOIFIUIIBQ °*Z UOLIDAS
*w6L61 30 3Dy suoijzejsdouaddy
jeJousg, oYy se pa3Id> oq Aew 3de syyl *8|I1L °*I UOIIDLES

SYNVINOW 30 31VIS 3HL 40 3¥N1IVISIO937 3HL A9 OG31IYN3 LI 38

*31v0 3AIL1J3433

31YIAG3WRWI NY 9INIQIAO¥d ONY {1861 40€ 3INNF INIGN3I WNINN3 I8
JH1 Y04 S3IONIOV  3UVLS SNOIYVA 0Ol A3INOW INILVIYLOWddY LIV NV

€8%0 GH

\m\\\\m\

L1y 8H St-v

e |eacidde pue
obessed uo 2A133833)3 SI 300 S|yl *d3ILQ 2A1329333 °*H] UO13D3S
esuoi3entdde pieAUl Byl WOUy I(GPIDASS DdJe YT
suotjiedjidde pieA (e U] 3d2449 Ul suiewas 3sed ayil ssuoiyedy (dde
S31 40 240W 40 B3UO Ul PI[{PAUI SI 3I2e Stiyy 340 31ed e 31 *359)40
Ut urtewas sed pyleaur Byl WOy I|QqeRIDADS dJe eyl s3sed priea e
spileAUl s1 33e S1yY3 jo 3jued e 31 *A3||1QeidAdS ST UO13}DI3S
suyojleIISIUIWPE jo Juswisedap aylz jo |eaosdde ssaidxa
8yl INOYIIM paijipow 10 paldnIsuod aqg Aew Sai131[1dey ON *(e3idsoy
23e3s sbujads wieMy 3@ sap3Ijtidey ydueasas AbGuoua ewisayzoab
30 juswdo(aAep Y3l JOJ SIOPIIUOD OJUY JBIUa 03 paziioylne
s) suotanitisuy jJo 3Juawisedap oyl *le3jdsoy a3je3s sbuads
wieM 3e juoudojoAsp [ewlayjoab jo uO|3EZyJOYINY *2T1 UO|3I3S
*$9410U0ISSIOUO0]
ssaayjosg quil pue cr_mm,ssou ¥ied 8335 PUPIUOK Y3 UDIMIBG 0561
40 UYdiel 03U paJIdjud Juswesibe |ejuawd|ddns e pue 49467 sgY BuNp

0O3U] padJ4B3U8 3IDLJIUCD © J3pun Aem(j1eJ) pUP WeJ) e JO dOUPUdIU|EW

pue uojiesado o3 Buyze(as Juawisedap ay3 jo suorzebyggo ays e

L150 8H



€8y 4H 81-v

AqQ paitelap oad4nos bBujpuny Aq pue ((e3ep jJO |BAd| puOdaS aY3
03 2in3ipuadxa jo 31d3fgo AQ suojjlepusauwwodred dinyipuadxa abueydxs
AL ien3nw lteys 3sA(eue |edsiy @aai13eysibati o9y3z pue Jo3d2i1tp
386pnq 8ay3 suoyssas aeynbas Uy sauaAuod aunje|sibay ay3y Je3zje

sAep U3 UIYIIM cuoljewdoyuy 95png pafielag *9 uUO13IBS
*shep
0f PO3dXd 03 30U uolsSuaIxa Ue saaoadde . soidasrp 3Jabpng Byz pue
uotjejuasasd 3abpng Aiawi3 e papnysaid sey uojienyis Ad>uabiawe ue
3eyy salj1348> Jo3Idasip Aduabe ayl mmw—::.nouuah_u jabpnq eyl 4Agq
papuldsal 40 padnpaJs aq (|eys paijuesb uiasay Arioyane ainjtpuadxe
ay3 s{1)zr1-L-1L1 ut Paystigeiss saul(peap auy3l Aq 3sanbal
336png 233 dwod é|euUly s3I Jqwgns 03 siies Aduabe Aue J1  eyoW
¢(1)2T11-L-LT U} Ppaysiiqelsa 3(Npayds aw}3l ayjz o3 uensind Isd (eue
{e3s14 aalie(s)ba| syl pue 1032241p 33bpnqg oy3 02 asanbas 23abpng
s3! 13jwgns o3 Adouabe ydea weqeua 03 3de S|yl Uy peojejadoadde

aJe spunj U312t} 4Ng *s3sanbau 3a3bpng *g uo13d3S§
*saisnpasousd juawpuawe 313bpng | Y3tk aduejdwod |e3zo03

uodn 3juabujjuod pajeridoisdde wsie spuny jeuoyilrippe ayy (2)
*paptA0Jsd S3D1AUDS |RUOITYIPpPE

8yl JO $SBUBA|3IDIJJD Byl Buijen ers Joy ei1u1a3140 Ajidads (9)
f3J0ddns puny (esauab aininy pasealdul Joy dpew

st sasimiaylo Jo parjdwt e3juswijwwod ou 3Ieylr Aji1isad  (p)
taanzes)1b6a ay3l Aq peaisalas pue pasapisuod usaq

jJou @aaey sad>iaias pasodoud (euoiIIppe aYy3 3eyi Aj13s8d> (D)

£SadiAlas [euoijippe ayl apraoud

€0%0 GH . .

€8% gH Li-vy

o3 a|ge|leAe S§) BAjILUIBI{E JBYI0 OU eyl AS13s9d (q)
1 |9A3| aJn3|puadxa saybjy e jo I |nsai
e se papiAoid ag 03 sSad1AIES |PUOII|PPE D)j1d9ds Aji3aed (e)
. stteys A3gsoyyne buiaoidde ay3l ¢juswpusuwe
336png e BHujiaoadde ul (1) °sainpadosd Juswpuamy *4 UO|3ID3S
*1eai (edsyj Aq sasnjzipuadxa pasuue|d Bzjway|
Lieys iJeak |edsij suo ueyl so3eesb Joj sjuswpueswe 38bpng *1861 40€
aune buipua wnjuua|q ayl paadXa 03 IOU 3ING seak |eISij Puo ueyly
123346 poidad awiy e U104 paaosdde aq Aew juawpusuwe Iabpnq v
sainjpuadxa 8yl sai313snl Aouabuswa ue eyl
say)i342> Ajjioyine Bujaosdde ay3 ji A|uo punj anuaaaa padyiewses
ays u) Asuow puads o3 poaosdde aq Aew juawpuewe 3abpnqg v
.um>mmcm tedsty
aarjesiba| jo anijjo ayy pue ao3zddaip 3abpng eayz o3 Umuu_sn:m
aq tteys 3uawpuawe 3abpnqg yoez *32e 3By} JO uo3IEed}jIpouw
10 uosuaiIxa Aue 10 3Idv UOISUaIX3 Buldeys dnuUaAlay (es8psi BYI
sggY~46 °*1°d JO SUOS|A0Id Japun a|qejleAe apew jJudwuiaaob sajess
pa3iun ay3l woJiy aizels ayil o3 s$3diedrss ueyl JSIYI0 pue punj aINuaAdL
pasJewsea 40 puny eisauab s,s3e3S BYJ URYI J3Y3IO 3JUnOS e wouy
a|qe|1eAe Bawodaq dAaey 3Ing asnje(siba| oyl Ag uvojlelepiISuUODd 10y
a|qeiieAe 3ou 248M 3Jeyl spunj puads o3 juswpudwe 3a3bpng e aaouidde
>m& A3tioyine Bupaosdde ayp esjuswpuawe 33abpng g uoi3IdaS
*333Nng 3 821 3Jj0 (ea3udd yiim Abooab
PUE S3UIW JO NEdJNg a3y} JO $URWIZOE I8 231330 (EIIUID YI{M 8D1AIIS

UO|SUBIX3 @A |3IEeJBd00D BY] ‘uewazog I $IDJJO {BIIUBD YI|M uOle3s

€8%0 8H



€68% 8H 0Z-v

uotilejsdosdde puny (eseuab 8yl asessdap (Lleus A3tloyine bBuiaosdde
ayy spuny {essuab 3353J0 03 Spunj 10y *HY U031
*35e SI1y3 Ul papiaoid asimMIaylo ssapun Jeak
1e3s13j yoea jo pud ay3 e pajeisdoidde sem 3 ydiym wosj punj syl
03} 349A82t | Leys votje)sdoidde yses jo adue(eq papuadxaun syl eme|
30 suoisjAold 13y3zo DBuIpuRISYIIMION *UOISIBA3Y *ET UO|3DIeS
*32e siy3 J0 suotizsod bButujewss ayz
30 A3IpIieA 8yl 3ID8jje I0U | (BYS UOISIDAP Ydns ¢ [euOIINIISUOOUN
pley uosees Aue 10y s) 3de SJyl jo oasesuyd Jo easnely sanusjuas
¢uol3desqgns 40130988 Aue 31 *A3111QeJIDAIS *Z1 UOI1™ §
*@d1330
40 wJie3l Jjeyy bDBurunp s[EIDI1J40 Ppa3dd® JO SerIE RS ¢
1o fsiooyss ojignd ey
tysuesq jesd1pnf ayy eg¢
' tysueuq aapsesiba| ayy ez
13Qép 231P3S JO JIUBWDII13IDJ pue 3ISaJBIU} jOo Juawhed e
t403j suolle)sdosdde 3deoxs %G1 ueyy sow 3ou
Aq uoj)je)idoidde Aue adsnpas Aew JousaAaob 9yl $anusass UL [ |P43JIOYS
e JO 3JuBA® 8y3l Ul c*uoljejtdoidde jo uor13IdNpey *I1 UOIIDBS
*YOW €1 pue z1 sJsejdeyd 4g af31] ul 3INO 3I38S sSUOIIdUNY
sysAjeuve pue 3ipne a3al3e(sibal ey 13no 4Aisie> o3 Aiessodau
SpPJO33J) 03 $532%2 Moile 03 A3jjua  23e3suUoOU  dY3 JO  |esnjad
uodn éapjAoud os (ieys uumhumou yoea pue $a33e3ls ay3y Aq poaieutwiol
Af{iesa3ejtun 8q Aew 3IDe43UOD UYDNS YOdeJ °*3deI3U0D 9Y3 JO.Swial

8yl Yl M adue) |duwod Bbuiuiwialap ut sasodund sisAjeue pue 3ipne

€850 6H

€8% GH 61-v

aaizesiba| Joy Asessadou aq Aew se A333us D3ILISUCU 3YI JO SPIOD3IL
asoyy 03 5s3dde HBuiMOo{F UOISIAOLD P SUte3IUOD IDPJIILOD YINS SSA|UN
2303S  3dY3l  JO  J|PUaq U0 d1iqnd dy3 jo ssaquaw 03 A113ud 23IPISUOU
oYy Aq papiraosd ag 03 S311A13S 40 AJ13UD BILISUOCU P UM 33D1AIaS
Joj éieso 4o :muu_rx s15e43u0> Aue Joj pepusadxa aq Aew 3oe
s1y3 Ag peijeiadoidde spunj oN *SpJOD8J 03 $S8IOY S0l UOI3IDAS
*adouels|Isse
led0| Ppue ésuajsueisl  sswie(d pue s3ijausq sjuewdinba ssesuadxs
bujjesado ¢saniaises (euossed 4Aq 3ses| 13e peltejap we sboad
A>usbe yoea 103 seanjipuadxa apnidut ieys 38bpng buiiresado yoey
c1eah 1®3S1J yoea o 1 A(nr Aq 3abpng m:_meomo eyy 4o |eaocudde
uodn 3uabBuijuod ause suoplelsdosdde aap3dedsas sy) *4A3rsoyane
Suiaoudde ay3y Aq paaosdde siabpnq Fuijesado yigm aduepiodde Uy
AQuo eapew aq Aew sainjipuadx3l es3abpng buizesadg *g vOI13IDIBS
*A>uabe Butpuadxa
8yl ©03 Me| JOo suOISiA0Jd Japun enidde 3IBUI  punji BUIA|OADI
8yl JO spunj 3nuaAdls ajeatad pue |esepej eyl - spuny AnuaAdl
pa)ylewied 8Y3I UIYIIM SPUNS WOJy Bdie ,Spunjy opajreisdoiddy 194I0Dm
buipeay uwn|od ay3 sapun apew suoiiejidoidde eyl éuiasay pairediput
as 1mi3yio ssaun espuny pajetidosdde uaylp g uor3das
*suor1ye)sdosdde
paadxa 3jou Aew mm;:w_vcwaxw *3jwi | @eunjjpuadx3l *; UO|3IIAS
*511qnd esauab
oYy pue sianjesibal a8yl Jo sIdqWaw 03I BlQgeE|IRAR pUP SadI}40

2A13d8dsas ay3l Ul pallj ag ((eyS uollewioguy SIYyl e*puny Asnsesauy

€850 8H



€8y °H . zT-v
(s3ipne 2) UOISIAIQ JIUAWISBAUT
0oc2t
UOISTAIQ S3D1AL3S l133ndwo?)
duoijea3siulpy jo juswiiedaq
oosée
WaIsAS JuaWaI Y ,SJ8Yydeal
00901l

wa3lshs juawali1lay ,saaAodw3y driqgnd
‘:pasaxs j0u Aew wniuuala
o4z fulunp sJajsuedl UdN§ *S3ISOD I IPNE JOJ JUBWISINQWIIIL Se puny
tesouab ayy u) pairjsodap saajsuesy uodn spue  sozipne aAljesifiag
ayl mn PaU WA 3IOP 8Q (| |PYS PIJIIJSUBI] 2Q OF JIUNOWE 3y} *J103 Ipne
oA13e|stba| a8yl o3 poisdajsuesy ag | leys sa)ouabe Buimo o}
ays Aq peAladads dnuaAss puny (eJ@pajuou pue puny |essuabuou
si03tpne aAr3P(sibot syl jo 3isanbaus ayy e pue swesbosd aAt3dadsas
Yy} 30 3 1pne ysts jo co_uwﬁmeoo jo abeijuaduad e wuodn ‘paseq
eme| (eJ2pdy Ag palziqiyosd A|(ed14129ds s1 Jajsueuy
® ysns ssaiun ssweuboad peapuny A||esapay udnNs jo S3IpNe 4o s$3ISOD
Joj punj |elsust syl 03 IUSWASINQWIAL SP  punj eua3auab oyl o3u!
103tpne eaat3e|sifbay eyy 4Aq po3zisodap sa [leys padisajsueil Aouow
8y] *Spuny a|qe|!PAR pue PaJINDdUJ S3ISOD (eEnide uodn paseq sso3ipne
wvAal3e|s1ba ayy AQ pautwiailap &q | |BYS paJliajsuely 8a 03 3junnue
pue 3 IFNe JO S3ISOD Byl °*SPUNy (RJBPIH U YIIM Dajeyd0sse 3Ipne jo
$3503 3y} JOj 3uUswasunquials se Jolipne aat3e(sibal ay3l o3 3junoue

uP Jojsuedsy siso31pne aar321sitbay syl Aq Ppaidnpuod 40 paIdEIIUod

€840 34

€fy gy -y

31pne ue Jo uoijze|duod jo abejusdiad e uodn paseq é|eys
Asucw eJapes Aq papuny Ap(e303 40 Apterzdzd s3ydusbe a3els
LTIE*96H41 65848LEST
YyoiIcny 3ATLIVISIOIT
spon3 purj spony pung
pajeildosddy |eJausg paietisdoiddy |esaua9
Jayiap 19430
1861 4PdA (€DS1d 0f61 4e8A (edS14
SITINIOV JAILVYLSINIWGY ANV #VIDIONr 43AILYISIOIT °V
ssaeak
1e25 14 ®A13dadsad ay3 4oy uroys sasodind ayiz toy Auo pejzeidousdde

m~ .choe.mc_xOFFOL wc» .mco_um_ha051a<ohaco_uumm

esuoi3p)idoadde

jou ase pue Ajfuo sasodund (eucijewlojuy U0y die 1oe ays
Ut uMoys s|e3o3 ayy °*suojieptidosdde Jou sgejrol °91 uoI3}IDdBS

*suoi13eyasdoadde

buyisixa Uyl im saanze|sibe| aae3s jo ®ouaJsejuos {euoaeu

oyl 40 swesbosd pue sa13)A|3IdOe aylz uy ajedidyised Aew sarduaby
*sainieysyba| o3°3S JoO 8dUdIDJUOD {PUD 13BN *G1 UO131Dd§

suotire1idosdde ue paai1adal sey Aduabe ayl ydiym 103 esoul

wo4j judIa341p ALuedijrudis a2ue spuny (euolltppe ay3l Ag papuny aq

03 SOD1AJBS BY3Y 3Ieyl sSalji3sad Ajraoyine Bugaoudde ayiz 1o 3des3zuod

JO 43Ny eme} |etapay 40 33e3IS 03 Aielsjuod A ssaudxs st uoilse

yons S$s3 | UN 32€ Siyl Uy papiaoud uoizerideadde 2ys  jo  ssadxe Ul

$82JN0S  J18U3I0 WOJUJ PBAIBIAS SPuny Jo junowe ay3y Aq Aduoafe ayi jo

£8yC 9H



juaw Jsadxa |eunjzndjuabe ayi éuollg 31e 9Db3 10D euEIUOKH UIBISOM
sairey 3@ aba| o> eueijuoy usayIJIou ssBur|lg 3e 8ba( 0> euejuoy
usajsea 4a33ng 38 ABoiouyday pue a8dualds |esauiw 3o asba|tod
eue3UO) 4UPWBZOgQ 3P A3 ISIBAIUN DI @URIUOKW ¢e{NOSSIKH I8 PuUeIUOW
30 A3 ssa2A1un ay3 suorlednpa aaybiy jJo J4BUOISSIWWOD BY3 JO dD13340

.Mu:mmmu jo uLmOﬁ ay3 sueaw ,3i1un wa3isAs Ajrsuaaiun, (g)
swaisAs A3isseajun 8yl 1oy sjuabas jo pieoq ayi a0 !seiduabe
youeuq aAa13esibay 104 $2833 |WWOd aajle|si1ba| oa3ejsdoadde
tsainusbe youesq ter1dipn( Joy 3Isnod>  awesdns ay3 jo  @dt13snf
J21yd> 8yl tsatouabe youeuaq 2A13INJ3X2 Joj aAlPjUasSaIdal pajeubisap

sy 10 aousanob 8y3l sueaw LA3jsoyine bBujpacaddy, (2)
sjuawuidAob ajeas jo
youeuq aArzes1ba| ay3 jo @d3)330 40 eyosueuq (eyaypnf eyl jo adrfjjo
syduesq aAINDBXa ayl jo Ajjiejuawniaisu) Jo A3 j3Ua 1aYylzo JOo  ¢3gun
A3 1SJ8AjUN  4UOCIINIIZSU)  $88331WWOD & |DUNO3  4UO|SS JUwWOD $pieoq

‘UOISIAIP S3jusdwidedap +ad1jjo @3S ydea sueaw LAduaby, (1)
:pe3IEIS BS IMIDdY0

ssa|un 43%e siy3l jJo sasodind 8yl JO4 esSUOIFIUISEQ *Z UOIIDAS
*w6161 30 3DV suoijeiadoaddy

[esoua9, BY3l Sse Ppaizyd aq Aew 3de siyl *213!1] °T UOI3DILBS

SYNYINOW J0 31iViS 3H1 J0 3¥NLVISIO37 3HL A€ O3L1IJVYN3 1l 38

°31v0 3AILI3443

31VIA3IWWI  NY  ONIGIAOYd GANY {1861 40€ 3NNr 9ONION3 WNINN3IG
3H1I W04  S3IIONIOV  3ILVIS SNOTYVA 0L A3NOW ONILYIY4OUdAY LIV NV

€850 9H

)

e teaocudde pue

abessed uo @A13093)42 St 3I0R Syl *83eQ PAI13D8333 °*H1 UO§3IDBS
esuciied) |dde pjeAul ay) WoJ) d{QqPIBAGS aJte ey

suojjedydde pyiea jle uy 3Id2jj8 Uy sujewas 3sed 8yl ésuoiiledy |dde

S31 JO @240W 4O BUO U| piLeAUY S! 32€ S1yl jo 23ted e 41 *3254 40

Ut ujewdd Iaed pyeAU) 2yl WOL) Ijgqesaaas ade eyl sised pilea e

.u_—m>c_w_vUMm_zuuouumamuu.>u_—.nmkm>mm.na:o~uuwm

suojjesIS|ulwpe jo uawizledap ay3y jo (eaosdde ssasdxa

2Y3 3INOY3IIM patjipow 40 pa3dniajzsuod aq Aew sSatij)|i1oel ON °(e3idsoy

s3eas sbuiads wdem 3e  sap3jpioey youeesas Abaseue ewsayiroabd

30 juawdoyanap oyl 403 S3IOEAJUOD OJUE  JDU3 03 paziioyine

S1  SUOI3INIIISU)  jOo Juawilsedap oyl e |le3tdsoy a3ze3s sbujadsg
wiem 3e juswdo|dAsp [ewlay3zoeb JOo uoj3leZ}Joyiny *Z1 UO|3DBS

*S31)PUOISSBOUO0)

$548Y304g YUY pue UOIsSSiwWWOd xied 83E3S PUPIUOK BYJ UI2IMIBG 40561

40€ ydoJep O3U) pasejzua Juawalube (ejuawaiddns e pue $9461 g1 Bunp

03U} PpaJajUL 3IDE4IU0CD  © Japun Aem|led pue wel} e O adueuaIujew

pue uojledado o3 Burje|es juawizsedap ayz jo suorlebyigo ayz (e

L1%0 8H



€8% 8H 81-v

Aq pagiezap adinos bBuipunjy Aq pue [|elap JO |PAB( PpUOdBS DY
03 ainjipuadxs jo 3dafqgo Ag suoljepusuwodss a2an3ipuadxa abueydxa
Aygeninw Lteys 3sAjeue |edsij oaaljeisibal eyz pue Jo3desp
1abpnqg eyl suoissas Jenbas uy sauaauod eunyesibal ayz Jo3je

sAep U3l UIYIIM cuoljewaojuy  38bpng palleiag *9 uvoi3deg
*shep
0f Pa®dxa 03 30U uo)suaiIxa ue saaousdde . uo3dauarp 3Isbpng ayl pue
uoiyr3uasasd 186png A asw13 e papnidaiad sey uoijeniyts Asuabiswe ue
Jeyy sarj1348d J03d224(p Adusbe oyl mma—c:.gouuog_u jebpnq ay3y 4q
papuydsau 4O padnpas 3q tleys pajuesb uisiay Ajlaoyine ainyjpuadxs
ayy s(r)zit-2-21 uy paysiiqe3sa saujjpesp oauy3y Aq 3sanbas
3a6pnqg 239 (dwod ¢ eusy s3It uwqgns 03 spiey Aduabe Aue JI  evIW
$(1)211-L-LT U! payst|qelsa 2a|npayds aw|3 ay3 o3 uensiund 3shjeue
lessty aatjeis)ba| ayy pue Jo3idaaip 3abpnq ayi o3 3Isanbas 3abpng
s3{ 23jwgns o3 Aduabe yoea o|qeua 03 3Ide S|y3 Uy pazejsdoadde

e spuny jual2134ns es3sanbaa 3abpng eg uoi3das
*saunpsdoid juawpuawe 326png {|e ylim sdue|(dwod (e3loy

uodn 3jusbujizuos pajeisdoidde oaue spuny teuoyatppe ayr (2}
epapiaoid sad>i1Alas |eUO}FIpPpE

8yl JO SSaUBAI3ID33Jd B8yl Duiienpeas soy ejiairtan Ayi1dads (d)
t310ddns puny jessuab aininy pasealsduy i0j epew

st .wm_xuw:uo 40 palidut sjusuztwwod ou 2Ieyzy 4Aj31313d  (p)
tasniesibal ays Aq paidafa. pue palapisucd uddQg

jJou  aAey sadjAJas pasodoud (euoiiippe ayil aeys Ajizaed  (2)

¢S85 |A18S |euo|3ippe ayl apiraoid

€8% GH L-vy

03} a|geliEeAR S| @8AIIPULII|E  U3YIO OU eyl Aji13ua3d (q)
f12A3] asnjypuadxe saybiy e jo 3nsas

e se pap)Aaoad 8q 03 S8D|A1dS |BUO|YIIPPEe Dtj1d3ds Ayi13a80 (e)
slieys Algsoyane Huiaoadde ayy sjuswpuswe

3abpng e 6ujaosdde ur (1) °sainpasosd jJuawpuawy *4 UOIIIAS
sleah (eds)y AQ sasnjzipuadxs pauued 2ziwa!
Lieys Jeak eds)j auo uey3 Jeleesb 1oy sjusuwpuswe 3I8bpng *1g61 40€
aunr Bujpus wnjuusiq 8yl paedXe O3 30U 3INQG Jea3h  |edxs|y BuUO  ueyl

1230246 potrsad sw 3y e Joj parosdde aq Aew Jusawpuswe yabpnq v

*ain3|puadxa ay3z saijgiasnl Aouabiowa ue eyl

—

$31413492 A3paoyine bujaoudde ayiz 1 ALUO punj anusaas payiewses

8y3y uy Aauow puads o3 poaosdde aq Aew 3Juswpuauwe 3abpnqg vy
-um>mm:m L2514
aayjeisi1bal jo 831jj0 ayy pue 4o3dasip 1396pnq ay3 o3 vmuumea:m
aq Lieys 3uawpuswe 3abpng yoes *352 3eyl 40 Uo[3Ied|jIpow
40 uojsuaiIxa Aue Jo 30y UOISUaIX3 bDuriseys anusAay (PU8pBy  BYI
sg8H=b6 *°d IO SuO|StAOad JapUN B |Qe|teAe apew JuUWUILIBAODL SB3IE3S
pa3i1un syl woiy ajeis ayl o3 s3Idi9das ueys Jay3lo pue puny anuaAal
paxiewiea 1o punjy |edsausb s,83e35 Byl UYL JBYIO BIUINOS B WOLY
a[gelleAe awod2aq aAey 3Ing ainje|sibat ay3 Aq uojiIesepsSuUOd 104
ajqe|leAe 30U a48m eyl spunj pueds o3 juswpudwe 3abpng e eAosdde

Aew A3iJoyzne Bujpaoidde oyl esjuawpuswe 3Iabpng eg uol3IdaS
*933Ng 3B 2514340 {LJ3UBD Ulim Abooab
PUE SBU)W JO NE3ING 3y} JO $URWIZOE 3B 811330 (AU YIIM 8D )1AI3S

UO1SUDIXB A )3IRJIad00D BYI sURPWIZOG 3 S3D|JJO [BIIUBD Y3 |M uo|lels



€9y gH 0z-v

uojilejsdoadde puny esauab 8yl eseasdep ((PUS A3psoyzne bButrtaoisdde
8yl  *puny {es3uab 3853J0 03 spunj  J2Ul0 *HT UOI13IDBS
*335® SiYl Uy popiaosd osimIay3zo ssajun Jeak
teds14 yoea jo pud ay3z 3e paje)sdosdde sem 3| Yd)ys wolj puny a8yl
03 33J3ABJ | |eYS uot3le|asdosdde yosesa jo wucmpwa papuadxaun ay3y sme|
40 suo|syaoad J3yjo LuipueISYIIMION *UOISIIABY °*ET UO}3IDBS
*3%e styl jJo suorrsod Buirulewas ayy
Jo A3ppleA @yl 3Id8jje 30U [(BYS UOISIIAP YdNS ¢ |Puo1INIIISUOOUN
play uoseel Aue 203 s 3de siy3z jo aseayd Jo sasnel)l sa3dudjuss
tyo1358sqQns su0 131288 Aue 31 *A3111QRI2A3S 21 uUOIt~ §
°@d3133j0
Jo wie3l J1ay3z Butunp s BIDIJJO PpoIdBlD JO S@IIRLES  °g
10 fstooyds oyIgnd 4
tysueaq te1d1pnf ayiy °¢
: fyouesq aAa)restbay ayy *72
13g8p 23231S JO JUSW2I132J pue 3ISalaluyl Jo juswhed o7
1403 suoileysdosdde 3dedxs %G1 ueuyy aJow 3ou
Aq uojiejidoidde Aue adnpas Aew Jouseaob BUI $anuaADdL U} {|PJIIOYS
e JOo 3JuUBA2 auy3 U]l *uotjeisdosdde jo uoiidnpay el UO13IDBS
*YIW 4¢1 pue z1 sJsaideys ég B3] Uf INC 38S SUOIIdUNJ
sy1sAeue pue 3i1pne aat3eistbal 8ayiy 3no Aasued> 03 Asessadau
SPJOIBJ ©F $SIDIOF MOol|e O A2j3ua  23ILISUOU 3Y} JO |esnyal
uodn éapjiaosd 0S | |BYS aum;umou yoea pue 4a3je3ls ayl Aq poiIeuiIwiloy
ALLeda3ejun  aq Aew 3IDEIJUOD  YDNS yde3 *3IDRIJUOD JY3 JO.Swiad)y

ay3 yim adue) |dwod Bujuiwiaiap uy sasoduind sisAjeue pue 3ipne

€890 GH

€8% ©H 61-¥

anl13e|siba| Joj Asesssrou aq Aew se A3j3ua 23zPISUOU BY3 4O SpIoDAL
asoy3l 03 s$sadde HUIMOL(E UOISIAOID © SUIRIUOD 3IDPIJUOD YdNS SSHjun
810318 Ayl Jo jleysq uo’dignd syl jJo ssdqwaw 03 A313us 23BISUOCU
ay3 Aq papiAoasd ag 03 S$S8D1AJ3S 104 AJ13Ud DILISUCU P Y IM SADIAIBS
10j 4|BJOC JO UBIIIIM  43DeU3U0D Aue J40j) papuadxa aq Aew 3oe
sty3l Aq pe3eiadoadde spunj ON *SpJ0daJ 03 $S3IJY  °(O1 UOCIIDAS
*ascuelsSIsSse
{e20( pue ssiajsuesl sswie|d pue s3)jauaq sjuswdinba ésesuadxa
bujzesado ssadiasas |euosiad AQ 3sea|] 3e patielap we 1604d
Asuabe ydea Joj sedniipuadxe epnidul (ieys 31abpng HBuijesado ydrey
*1ea2h e2S|J yoea jo t A|nr Aq 3abpng mc_um;wmo eyy jJo |eaoadde
uodn 3juabuijuod eue suoilejsdosdde aatydsdses ayy c4A3tioyine
S5uyaoadde ay3y Aq paaoadde siabpnq HBurzesado yipMm aduepiodde Uy
Aluo epew oq Aew sosnjipuadxy +s3abpng Buizesadg *6 uUOI1}IIBS
*A>uabe Hurpuadxs
ey3 ©03 mMe| Jo suoisiaosd Japun enidde  3Ieuyl puny Busa|oAal
@yl JO0 4punj anusAas a3jeassd pue |edsspaj BY3 épunj anuaael
pax)Jewlded 8UYI UIYIIM Spuny woly odae ,Spunji Dpaieidouddy 15YiQw
bujpeay uwniod ayiy Japun apew suoliejisdosdde ayy suiasay paiedipul
25 tMI3Y3I0 $S8|UN espuny paieiidoadde aayizg e*g uor1ldag
esuoije)idosdde
paadsxa jou Aew mm;:w_ucwnxu s3 Wi asnjtpuadx3y e} UO13IAS
*>11qnd (esauab
ay3 pue ouanje|sibal 2yl JO SI3QWAW OF OB|GER[IBA® puUP S3D1340

aA11Dadsas Byl Uy pallj aq (leys uojlewsoju; $1uf  epuny  Asnsesay

€850 8H



€84 dH -y €Ry G4 1z-v
{s31pne 7) UOISIAIQG jUAWISAAUL 3ipne ue 4o uoi3d|dwod jo abfejuddisad e uodn paseq )| |eys
000421 Aaucw |etapay AQ Eapuny AL|e303 Jo Aplet3iaed  s3ayduebe o3jels
UOISIAIQ $S3D1AJaS Ja3ndwo) LIEt9syéT 64848LE*T ,
tuoi1lellsiIviIwpy jo juawisedag YOLIC0NY 3AILVISIOIT
uoges TpONng puny spong pang

Wa3sAS IUBWIIIIIY ,SJYdea] pajeyidosddy (eJouag paijeridoiddy (esaua9

G09*01 19430 42430
waisAs 3uswalildy ,s@adodwz di1iqnd "tg61 Jean (edS1d 0R6Y Je8A [edSid
.uowmuxw jou Aew wniuualag SIIONIOV SAILVYLISINIWAY GNV 4VIDIONT $3ATLVISIO3IT °V

oYy fulanp  SJ3jSUBJI} UDNS *S3SOD FIpNE U10j JUBWASINQW]IIL Se puny 1saeak
1es3uab ay3y uy palrtsodap 4i1ajsuesy uodn spue  s03i1pne  aaizesibay . 12514 @aA13dadsas 3yl 104 uroys sasodind ayi Joj Ajuo pazeridoudde
8yl AGg pauiwialep 8G |lPUS PaJsiajisuesy ag 03 junowe 3yl *solipne . S| -Aauouw ) Euimo 03 ayy esuotietadosddy e;1 uot3das
oAl |sSIBbol Byl o0} pasisdj)suesy 8q |leyS Salouabe Buimo (o} esuoi13eidoadde
ayy Aq peaajadas D2nuaAwl puny |eJapajuou  pue punjy |essuabuou jou aJ4e pue Ajuo sasodand (euocijewiojul 10y due 10e ayl
ss03tpne sagaesibol 8yl jo 3isanbaus ayyl e pue swesbosd sAaj3dadsau Ul uMoys S|P303 ayl *suolietadoidde OU S(PIOL  °9T UOIIDAS
Qy3) 40 3ipne yscs Jo uo13ad|dwod jo abeijusdunad e uodr paseq esuoi1yey 1doadde

eme| (43P AQ pa3lqiyoad Aptedi141dads s| Jajsueuy buiasixa ulyIim saunie|siba} a3ess jo 3d5uaJajuod Leuo 13eu
e usns ssajun ssweafousd papuny A||esepay uysnNs JO SIIPNEe 40 $3SOD ay3 4o swesbosd pue sai3|AgIde ayy uy eledidyised Aew satouadby
104 puny jedsust syl 03 IUsWasSInquiad se  puny (elsausb  ayis o3ut esaisnje|siba| o3e3S o 85Ua4djuU0d feuojileN °Ggl1 uc|3IIBg
Jo31pne  aAl3e|sifbal ayy 4Ag ¢33i1sodap sa | |eys paliajsuesy Aouow euotiejidoasdde ue paatalras sey Aduabe Byl ydtym Joj asouyl
8yl °*SpunNj a|qe|IPAP PUP P3JJNDUY $3ISOD [Enide uodn paseqg 4103 ipne wo1j Iuslajiiip Apuedtyiudis aie spuny (euoiltppe 3yl Aq papuny aq

vAarIesi1ba| ayay AQ pauiwialap &9 ||eys paJsiajsuesl aa 03 JunNnue 031 S9D1AL2s aUl eyl satji3sad Ajrsoyane Buraoirdde ayy 10 3deI3UCD

puUe JIPne Jo $3SOD dYL *SPUNy |LU3IPIS SUY LI IM DIIBID0SSEe ipne jo 10 4a|nJy  éme| Lesapaj Jo 33p3IS 03 AJeajuod A(ssaidxa si uoi3Ice

$3S03 3yl 404 3IuUswasinquies se Jo3ipne sa13eisi1bol oyl o3 3Iunoue ysns ssaun 3d¢ syl ui papiaoad uoyieyrdoadde ays Jo  ssadxn  uy

ue ltajsuesy sio31pne aal12sibal syl Aq pa83IdNpLOd U0 paIdeIIV0d $3>JN0S  JaU30 WO44 PaAIadal spuny jo junowe ayi Aq Aduofe syi jo

€40 3H €a%0 g9H



C. NATURAL RESOURCES AND BUSINESS REGULATION

All legislative audit appropriations in this section are biennial appro-

priations.

1.

2.

--Fiscal Year 1982---

--Fiscal Year 1983---

Other Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
Fund Funds Fund Funds
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Centralized Services 106 LOOb
‘ 16,708 598,149 107,220 602,190
Legislative Audit Fee
10,102
Rural Development Program
34,3860 35,714
Hail Insurance Unit
1,650 835,112 1,660 937,585
Crop and Livestock Unit
47,500 13,900 56,069 13,900
Transportation Unit
73,916 50,000 73,383 50,000
Wheat Research & Marketing
551,759 578,457
Environmental Management
Division
246,103 671,912 251,816 684,368
Plant Industry Division
420,577 456,886 362,681 466,043
Total Department of
Agriculture
916,556 3,312,678 852,829 3,368,257

All indirect cost assessments received from Old West Commission

grants must be deposited in the general fund.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1.

2.

Director's Office
Centralized Services

Legisiative Audit

Moving Expenses

121,432

270,105

39,900

126,249
274,427

50,000



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Aeronautics Division

Administrative Support -
Economic Development

27,399
Business Assistance Bureau
85,579
Economic Development Grants
59,000
Board of Housing
. Travel Promotion Programs
600,000
. Coal Board
Rail Planning Program
60,119
Community Development Program
229,415
Indian Affairs Program
81,505
Business Regulation and
Licensing Administration
132,598
Weights and Measures Program
361,229
Financial Program
537,070

Milk Control Program

Consumer Protection Program
83,684

Board of Architects :

Board of Athletics

Board of Barbers

Board of Chiropractors

Board of Cosmetologists

Board of Dentists

Electrical Board

Board of Hearing Aid Dispensers

Board of Horse Racing

Board of Massage Therapists

Board of Medical Doctors

798,363

86,808
130,000
235,000
470,496

100,000

93/ F0d
94877789

5,794,329

3,893,881

237,906

22,797
3799
325+

7
19,547
11,948
91,586

28,676
S5 943
597983~

’

4,898
208 000
2071302

3,604

65,930

861,883
19,194 £§£Z§§§§
89,504 130,000

490,281
700,000 200,000

/) 306,975
49,485,408~

4

39,056 3,548,582
236,180 4,043,553

82,950

141,220 253,460
344,183

554,076
< 3% /L7
PAATTRT

’

84,879
23,290
3778
35269~
20,523
12,352
93,216
30,039
57,186

5,045
/¢, 790
3,845

68,116



29.

30.

31.

32.
33.
34.
35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

47,

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.
47.

48.

Board of Morticians

Board of Nursing

Board of Nursing Home
Administrators

Board

Board

Board

Board

of

of

of

of

Optometrists
Osteopathic Physicians
Pharmacists

Plumbers

Board of Professional Engineers
and Surveyors

Board

Board

Board

Roard

Board

Board

Board

Board

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

Public Accountants
Real Estate
Veterinarians

Water Well Contractors
Psychologists
Sanitarians

Private investigators

Landscape Architects

Board of Speech Pathologists
and Audiologists

Board of Radiologic Technologists

Board of Podiatrists

Board of Physical Therapists

11,766 12,383
129,491 129,866
17,556 17,875
/0790 /2;}?7
778 832
77,966 79,832
60,330 61,273
94,386 97,102
119,112 110,192
248,160 251,586
17,451 18,088
17,565 18,209
9,447 10,575
4,461 4,711
3,737 3,770
6,048 6,419
6, €13 7/89
—~67765- —F7142-
7,682 7,893
1,063 1,106
4,477 4,669

Total Department

of Commerce

2,257,598 m

A3,08703¢

3Gt A B
2,291,242 23398242
23 010,35 ¥

The director's office and centralized services will be operated from a

revolving account with all earmarked and federal accounts assessed a pro

rata share of the total expenses.

-3-

The revolving account is to be initiated

-

Q



with a loan from one of the accounts under the department's supervision

and operated on a full accrual basis and in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles.

The department is authorized to reorganize its current organization

structure only after receiving approval from the office of budget and

program planning and review by the legislative finance committee.

Included in the weights and measures program appropriation for fiscal

1982 is $5,000 to be available for expenditure oniy if the cost of a new

truck ‘and trailer exceeds $30,000.

to remedy a situation directly resulting from coal development.

Coal impact grants are to be granted to local government units only

The local

government unit must be making a bona fide local effort to provide for its

own needs through normal financing channels (taxes, service fees, or

bonds).

The coal board shall not authorize grants, except planning grants,

to any local government unit whose property tax mill levy is less than 90

percent of the average mill levy of comparable local government units.

Comparable communities will be selected by the coal board.

DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE

AND PARKS

1. Centralized Services Division
2. Legislative Audit

3. Purchase of Cessna 180

4. Ecological Services Division
5. Fisheries Division

6. Enforcement Division

7. Game Damage

8. Wwildlife Division

3,326,752
45,000
54,é1O

737,558

2,268,826

2,835,342
65,000

2,988,479

3,450,737

752,821
2,205,376
2,849,438

65,000

3,078,708



9. Recreation and Parks Division
581,865 1,409,484 622,029 1,484,724
10. Conservation Education Division
947,796 968, 509
11. Administration
432,626 436,658

Total Department Fish,

wildlife and Parks /5 16, 13T /15, 337 035
581,865 LECH 622,029 —15;291,974—

Included in the centralized services appropriation is revolving account
authority of $1,075,833 in fiscal 1982 and $1,183,417 in fiscal 1983. The
revolving accounts must be operated on a full accrual basis and in accor-
dance with generally accepted accounting principles.

An additional $500,000 per year is authorized in centralized services
for the purpose of providing expenditure authority for federal and private
funds that previously required budget amendments. Funds spent under
this authorization must be accounted for separate from regular operations.

The Helena based pilots shall be deiegated enforcement responsibilities
when not required for air transportation purposes.

The administration division appropriation includes:

a) $80,000 per year for transfer to the department of livestock for
predator control;

b) $25,000 per year for the department to begin training to initiate
the conservation officer concept within the department. A progress report
on this effort must be made to the 1983 legislature.

c) $24,000 per year for uniforms or distinctive clothing for all field

personnel outside of the enforcement division.



DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS

Central Management Program

737,169 250,464 717,917 246,317
Legislative Audit
15,000
Reclamation Program
472,068 6,891,152 489,750 7,399,632
Land Administration Program
236,259 222,991
Resource Development Program
574,934 468,043
Total Department
of State Lands /, Y45 A6 :
—¥ 460-496- 7,716,550 1,430,658 8,113,992

The other funds appropriations for the central management program

provides for salary and expenses of the northern powder river environ-

mental impact statement team. The eight FTE approved for the team will

continue only as long as federal funds are available to provide support.

DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK

Centralized Services

73,320 219,962 75,820 227,460
Legislative Audit
3,250 9,750
Diagnostic Laboratory Program
294,894 306,839 304,754 316,700
Disease Control Program
636,605 635,757
Milk and Egg Program
176,096 11,500 183,023 12,000
Inspection and Contro! Program
1,576,968 1,611,730
Predator Control Program
278,863 295,881
Rabies and Rodent Control Program .
65,563 15,000 60,621 15,000
Total Department
of Livestock
613,123 3,055,487 624,218 3,114,528



DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES

1. Centralized Services Division

1,059,202 758,243 1,051,051 801,551
2. Legislative Audit
8,400 21,600
3. Oil and Gas Regulation Division
689,798 693,932
4. Conservation District
Supervisor Division
211,853 89,500 212,877 89,500

5. Water Resources Division
2,113,669 2,285,516 2,123,736 2,313,221
6. Forestry Division
4,029,305 1,887,964 3,871,654 1,889,399
7. Energy Divison
425,945 3,242,757 430,225 3,502,341
8. Facility Siting Division
208,705 1,500,000 213,189 1,000,000

Total Department
Natural Resources

8,057,079 10,475,378 7,902,732 10,289,944

Included in the facility siting division appropriation of other funds
for fiscal 1982 is $500,000 resource indemnity trust fund interest to con-
tinue the appropriation of HB 908 of the 1979 legislature. The appropri-
ation allows continuation of studies for the possible construction of a MHD
engineering test facility in Montana. Expenditure of these funds is limited
to the original appropriation.

The forestry division general fund appropriation for fiscal 1982 in-
cludes a $180,000 biennial appropriation to acquire and upgrade fire fight-
ing vehicles and equipment for distribution to nine county cooperative fire
districts. The districts will have the responsibility to operate and maintain
the equipment.

Section 85-1-403 MCA requires the Daly Ditch to be abandoned by
December 31, 1982. The fiscal 1982 general fund appropriation for the
water resources division includes $%$29,000 to facilitate the transfer of the

ditch to a local water users association.



Included in the oil and gas regulation division appropriation is $65,000
each year of resource indemnity trust fund interest for the purpose of

repairing and plugging abandoned oil and gas wells.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
1. General Operations
1,184,442 19,310 1,195,975 19,310
2. Legislative Audit
7,000
3. Special Audit

50,000

Total Public Service
Commission :
1,241,442 19,310 1,195,975 19,310

The appropriation in item 3 wili continue the audit and any litigation
related to commission docket no. 80.8.55. The appropriation may be spent
only for determining the original cost of Montana Power Company's hydro-
electric properties or litigation related thereto.
TOTAL NATURAL RESOURCES

AND BUSINESS REGULATION
15,128,159 62,960,815 14,919,683 63,396,244



the transporation unit. Approximately 50 percent of the rail related work-
load directly benefits the grain producing industry. Fifty thousand dollars
of wheat research and marketing funds are appropriated each year for -
support of the transportation unit.

General fund support of the centralized services division has been
increased to offset an anticipated decline in federal and private revenues.
In past years administrative support charges have been levied against old
west r‘egiona.l commission grants and general fund appropriations have been
reduced by a like amount. There is some question as to whether old west
funds will continue in the 1982-83 biennium. If old west grants are elimin-
ated indirect charges will also cease creating a shortage in central services
as no positions will be eliminated. The general fund appropriation has
been increased $48,458 over the 1982-83 biennium to replace the federal
funds. It is the intention of the subcommittee that if the old west funds

do continue all administrative charges should be levied and all collections

be deposited in the general fund.



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1981 1983 %
Biennium Biennium Increase

General Fund $ 2,783,602 $ 4,548,840 63.4
Other Funds 30,921,441 46,468,581 50.3

Total $33,705,043  $51,017,421 51.4
Pay Pian 1,124,910

REVISED TOTAL $33,705,043 $52,308,331 55.2
FTE 164.16 151.83

The new department of commerce is a consolidation of the former
department's of business regulation, professional and occupational licensing,
the rail planning and travel promotion units of the highway department,
the board of housing, the governor's office of commerce and most of the
department of community affairs.

The recommended appropriation is essentially the executive proposal
with the exception of the business regulation department.

Most of the FTE reduction results from consolidating the director's
offices and central services of the business regulation, community affairs
and professional licensing departments.

Centralized services and the director's office will be operated on a
revolving account with earmarked and federal funds assessed a proportional
share of the cost of administration and support.

Federal economic development grant funds (EDA 304) are anticipated
to be available for fiscal 1982 only. EDA funds must be matched by a 25
percent state contribution. Grants are made to communities as seed money
for economic development projects. A general fund appropriation of $59,000

will match $235,000 of federal EDA funds in fiscal 1982.

_3_



Travel Promotion

The travel promotion unit was previously funded with highway ear-
marked funds. The executive proposes to shift the funding to the general ™
fund at a biennial cost of $1.6 million. The recommendation is for a biennial
appropriation of $1.3 million of general fund and requires the tourist

industry to provide $300,000 of private funds over the biennium.

Coal Board

The coal board is appropriated its full share of the estimated coal
severance tax. Language is included requiring that impact grants be
given only to local government units that are trying to provide for their

own needs.

Consumer Protection

Consumer protection staffing has been reduced from 6.5 FTE to 3
FTE. It is the recommendation of the committee that the emphasis of the

bureau be to address major consumer problems rather than minor complaints.

Miik Control

A butterfat tester is eliminated from the milk control division. Milk
control will coniract with the department of livestock for butterfat testing
in the future. Currently both the milk and egg bureau of the department
of livestock and the milk control division of business regulation have field
staff collecting milk samples. Under the new arrangement the number of
milk samples will be increased from eight to 12 per year per producer at a
cost savings of approximately $9,500 per vyear.

The appropriation consolidates the former business regulation and
professional licensing departments into one division reducing administative

expenses $74,587 per year.



Rail Planning

The rail planning unit is appropriated $8,961,786 over the biennium of
federal railway improvement funds to match Burlington Northern funds to
rehabilitate key sections of the former Milwaukee Road. The federal govern-

ment provides 80 percent of the cost to repair approvad rail projects.



General Fund

Other Funds

Total

Pay Plan

REVISED TOTAL

FTE

1981
Biennium

$ 1,057,296

DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS

1983
Biennium

$ 1,203,894

30,653,676 30,403,044
$31,710,972  $31,606,938
2,977,298

$31,710,972  $34,584,236
495.11 439.12

2

(2]

Increase

13.9
(.8)

(.3

9.1

The subcommittee recommendation will reduce 55.99 FTE from the

currently authorized level.

The FTE reduction is listed below:

Centralized Services
Ecological Services
Fisheries

Law Enforcement
wildlife

Recreation & Parks
Conservation Education
Administration

.00
.68
.00
.99
.33
.93
.12
.94
.99

FTE
FTE
FTE
FTE
FTE
FTE
FTE
FTE
FTE

The large reduction in ecological services reflects positions conducting

various research projects supported by federal and private funds.

Pre-

vious to the 1981 biennium these positions were authorized by budget

amendment.

The division will be allowed to add additional positions by

budget amendment in the 1983 biennium as federal and private funds

become available.

The reductions within the department are recommended in order to

keep operating expenses within the revenues expected from the current

license fee structure. .

Al



Centralized Services

Centralized services is authorized $2,259,250 of expenditure authority
over the biennium to operate the vehicle and warehouse revolving accounts.
These funds duplicate expenditures in the other division budgets and
overstate actual expenditures by the above amount. An additional $500,000
per year of federal and private funds is included in the appropriation to
provide a pool of expenditure authority to be used to finance one-time
studies and projects which formerly required budget amendments.

Staff reductions include one secretary, six positions in the accounting
bureau, one position in the licensing bureau and two support positions in
the warehouse and in maintenance.

The appropriation authorizes sufficient data processing funds to phase
out the special license preference system as the fish and game commission

has directed.

Ecological Services

The recommended budget will continue all regular employees including
four members of the core environmental impact statement team. Funding to
support the core team includes $30,000 of earmarked funds each year to
insure that the positions will be retained between studies financed by

outside sources.

Fisheries Division

The fisheries division is recommended at current level with the excep-
tion of two FTE to be reduced in the 1983 biennium. Both positions are
fish hatchery laborer positions that will be reduced through retirements.
The workload at the state hatcheries has been shifted due to initiation of a
new, more efficient hatchery at Lake Kooconusa. Operating expenses are

the executive recommendation.



Law Enforcement Division

The law enforcement division will be able to fill five currently vacant
warden positions with the proposed appropriation. Neariy four FTE will be -
reduced which represent part-time game herder and enforcement trainee
pos.itions. '

An additional $62,000 was added to the current level operating expenses
each year to provide sufficient fuel to enable wardens to be in the field at
all times. !Thé subcommittee also recommends that the two pilots based in
Helena be given enforcement duties when not actively preparing for flight
or flying.

Game damage funds of $65,000 per year are recommended to reduce
the impact on landowners of wildlife foraging for food in severe winter

situations.

wildlife Division

The recommendation eliminates 5.83 part-time and temporary FTE and ~w
adds a .5 FTE researcher position previously accounted for in the enforce-
ment division. The deleted positions are primarily summertime temporary
positions that aid biologists in collecting research data. No funds are
recommended for continued operation of the game bird farm but the regular
employees of the farm are to continue with emphasis on live trapping and

transplanting.

Parks and Recreation Division

The parks and recreation division recommendation will operate the
division at nearly the current level. Approximately one FTE part-time

laborer position will be reduced by the recommendation.



The appropriation anticipates a change in the law allowing up to 50
percent of fishing access site earmarked revenues to be used for the
maintenance and operation of fishing access sites. The recommendation
anticipates using 40 percent of the fishing access funds for operations.’
Many of these sites have previously been neglected because operating

funds were not available.

Conservation Education Division

The subcommittee recommendation reduces 9.12 FTE from the currently
authorized level.

The positions to be dropped are those of a writer, audio-visual techni-
cian and film production supervisor, three secretaries, a print-shop employee
and 2.12 part-time positions.

The effect of these reductions will be a reduction of wildlife related
presentations at summer camps, and curtailment of the production of docu-
mentary films.

The appropriation provides for an information officer in each of the

seven regional offices, publication of Montana Outdoors and operation of

the department print shop.

Administration Division

Eight FTE are recommended for the administration division. The
recommended positions are those of the director, deputy director, three
secretaries, two attorneys and a land agent. Positions of associate director,
special projects coordinator, planning coordinator, a secretary and .44 FTE
part-time positions are not recommended.

Line item appropriations include $80,000'per year appropriated for

transfer to the department of livestock for predator and rodent control,



$24,000 per year for distinctive clothing and uniforms for all field employees
and $25,000 per year to.initiate the conservation officer concept within the

department.

-10-



DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK

1981 1983 2
Biennium Biennium Increase

General Fund $ 990,646 $1,237,341 24.9
Other Funds 5,361,832 6,170,015 15.1
Total $6,352,478 $7,407,356 16.6

Pay Plan 849,646
REVISED TOTAL $6,352,478 $8,257,002 29.9

FTE 137.12 127.95

The subcommittee recommendation eliminates 9.17 FTE. Five of the
eliminated positions are backtaggers and technicians related to the brucellosis
eradication effort of the past four years. The department appears to have
brucellosis under control and the few remaining infected herds are identified.
Two FTE are reduced from the inspection and control division in fiscal
1983. These positions were added in fiscal 1981 to process brand re-record
documents. This effort should be completed in fiscal 1982.

The appropriation for the predatory animal control program and rabies
and rodent control program have been modified to reflect the department's
reorganization of these functions. The reorganization has allowed a reduc-
tion of 3.17 FTE and elimination of duplication between the livestock and
agriculture departments. The department of livestock will contract with
the department of agriculture in the 1982-83 biennium for rodent eradica-
tion and control services.

The rabies control effort will be absorbed by the disease control

division of the department of livestock at little or no additional cost.

-11-



DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

1981 1983 2
Biennium Biennium Increase

General Fund $11,533,701 $15,959, 811 38.4
Other Funds 15,096,740 20,765,322 37.5
Total $26,630, 441 $36,725,133 37.9

Pay Plan 2,817,223
REVISED TOTAL $26,630, 441 $39,542, 356 48.5

FTE 404.48 438.73

The subcommittee recommendation adds 39.6 FTE while reducing 7.35

FTE for a net FTE increase of 34.25. New or reduced FTE are shown

below by division.’

Oil and Gas Regulation Division

- added one statistician to develop a system to automate oil and
gas well logs.

Water Resources Division

- added 12 FTE to man expanded high plains weather modification
project,

- eliminated two FTE dam safety inspector positions,

- eliminated 3.35 FTE working on the Daly ditch as it will be
abandoned by January 1, 1983.

Forestry Division

- added three FTE to add five million board feet to the annual
timber harvest,

- added back one FTE previously transferred to the communications
pool,

- added 1.5 FTE to supervise brush reduction on private lands,

-12-



- added 13.6 FTE to expand timber stand improvement program,
- added two FTE to operate the recently completed containized
seedling greenhouse.

Energy Division

- added 11 FTE to conduct various energy conservation related
projects which are supported entirely with federal fuhds,
- eliminated two FTE in the fuel allocation office,

Facility Siting Division

- eliminated 3.5 FTE establishing a core staff for the division.

Central Services Division

A major staff realignment is required by the recommended appropria-
tion. A net increase of 11.5 FTE results from properly assigning individ-
uals to central services previously reported as FTE in other divisions.
These positions have central services responsibilities. Other division FTE

levels were reduced a like amount.

Qil and Gas Regulation Division

An additional position is added for the 1983 biennium to automate all
oil and gas well iog information. Resource indemnity trust fund interest is
appropriated at $65,000 each year to repair and seal abandoned oil and gas
wells to prevent polluting of ground water caused by fhe collapse of well

casings.

Conservation District Supervision

Conservation district supervision is recommended to continue at the
current level. $100,000 of general fund is included each year of the

biennium to be transferred to local conservation districts.

-13-



Expanded programs are recommended in a number of areas shown
below:

a) The new containerized seedling greenhouse has been completed

and will be operated at a biennial cost of $182,001 of earmarked

funds.

b) The communication technician previously transferred to the now

disbanded communications pool is added back plus replacing equipment

at a biennial cost of $94,209.

c) Three FTE are added to expand sales of state timber by 5 million

board feet annually at a biennial cost of $108,089.

d) 13.6 FTE are recommended at a biennial cost of $887,822 of

earmarked funds for timber stand improvement.

e) The hazard reduction program for private lands is recommended

to be expanded by 1.5 FTE at a biennial cost of $76,111 of earmarked

funds.

f) $180,000 is appropriated to provide fire fighting equipment for

nine county cooperative fire districts.

Energy Planning Division

The energy division is recommended at current level with the following
exceptions: 1) elimination of two FTE in the fuel assistance bureau, 2)
alternative energy development grants are increased to $3.5 million over
the biennium, and 3) addition of 11 FTE all federally funded to continue
the energy extension service, western sun solar commercialization and

geothermal commercialization projects.

-15~



. Eacllity Siting Division

The facility siting division is recommended to include seven core staff
positions all supported by the general fund. An additional $1,000,000 of
spending authority per year 6f earmarked funds is included in anticipation
of requests for environmental impact statements on major power generation
facilities.

The appropriation also includes $500,000 of resource indemnity trust

funds interest to continue the appropriation of HB 908 of the 1979 legislature.

-16-



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1981 1983 %
Biennium Biennium Increase
General Fund $1,967,591 $2,437,417 23.8
Other Funds 91,739 38,620 (57.9)
Total $2,059,330 $2,476,037 20.2
Pay Plan 313,148
REVISED TOTAL $2,059,330 $2,789,185 35.4
FTE 39.00 44 .00

The recommended appropriation will add five FTE, four professional
staff and one clerical position. The additional staff is recommended to
improve the capability of the commission to effectively analyze public utility
rate increase proposals. Even with the proposed increase the Montana
public service commission will have a smaller professional staff than most of
the surrounding states yet the commission has greater responsibilities.
Montana is the only western state whose public service commission has
responsibility over municipal water and sewer charges.

A biennial appropriation of $50,000 is included to provide funds for
litigation if necessary concerning the determination of the original cost of
certain hydroelectric properties of the Montana Power company. The 1979
legislature appropriated $200,000 to audit the Montana Power company rate
base. The auditors have determined that the base is $15.8 million too
high. Montana Power company officials initially agreed to amortize the
base reduction over ten years. The Montana Power company board of
directors later turned down the agréement and plan to oppose any rate

base reduction.

_17_



DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS

1981 1983 2
Biennium Biennium Increase

General Fund $ 2,465,987 $ 2,891,154 17.2
Other Funds 7,543,998 15,830,542 109.8
Total $10,009,985 $18,721,696 87.0

Pay Plan 451,642
REVISED TOTAL $10,009,985 $19,173,338 91.5

FTE 62.62 73.62

The 11 FTE increase includes eight positions that are part of the
Northern Powder river environmental impact statement team. These positions
were previously added by budget amendment and will continue only as long
as federal funds provide support.

Four additional regular positions are recommended and .5 FTE pre-
viously authorized will be eliminated as it is now a part of the NPREIS
staff.

The large increase in "other funds" is related to federal strip mine
reclamation funds being available for reclamation of abandoned mine spoils.
More than $6 million will be available each year of the biennium to reclaim
abandoned strip mines. These funds were also available in the 1980-81
biennium but were unexpended in fiscal 1980 because the projects identifi-
cation developed siower than expected. The department hopes to begin
contracting for reclamation in the 1982-83 biennium.

Payments in lieu of taxes for state lands in qualifying counties are
appropriated $235,000 per year. This amount shogld fully fund the state

tax liability.

_18_



NATURAL RESOURCES AND BUSINESS REGULATION
SUBCOMMITTEE

General Fund Other General Fund Other

Department of Agriculture
Central Services
- Reduce audit included twice 10,102

Department of Commerce
Central Services Travel 3,000 3,000
Economic Development Div.
- Reduce 1 FTE primarily
responsible for EDA grants 18,716 18,716
- Reduce EDA grants 59,000 235,000

Indian Affairs - Miscell. Exp. -2,490 17329

Department of Natural Resources
Conservation Districts 100,000 100,000

Conservation districts will be

receiving $480,000 and $550,000 in

fiscal 1982 and fiscal 1983 respectively

if HB 223 passes. This money was

previously earmarked for alternative

energy grants.

Water Resources Division 75,000 : 75,000
Reduces funds for dam and
spillway repair from $225,000 per
year to $150,000 per year. Previous
appropriations were $75,000 per year.

Forest Resources
County cooperative agreement
expenses. (Will be available Monday.)

Energy Division
Institutional Building Grant
Studies. 169,420 169,420
This reduction would reduce '
the state match for the institutional
building grant program. 1979 legis-
lature appropriated resource indemnity
trust funds for the match. Local
government buildings (schools and
hospitals) receive federal energy retrofit
grants as a result of studies conducted
under this program. This is the one
energy program the Reagan administration
has not marked for reduction. There is
some question whether the federal
government is going to continue to provide
retrofit money.




General Fund Other General Fund Otherw

Alternative Energy Development :
Grants 600,000 ~9007000
This would reduce alternative energy '

development and demonstration grants to
$1,000,000 per year. Current staff prob-
ably could administer grants at this level.
Additional grant money will require addi-
tional staff.

Facility Siting Division 500,000
Continuation of HB 908
If the study is not continued the -
remainder of the appropriation would
revert to the resource indemnity trust
interest account at the end of fiscal
1981. The reversion would be about
$450,000.

Department of State Lands
Central Services
- Doubled up on legislative audit. 15,000
Reclamation
- Reduce 1 new hardrock mine

inspector. 21,105 . 21,105
Public Service Commission ‘

Eliminate one of the four new 17,620 17,620
rate analyst positions.

TOTAL ~ $491,453 $1,335,000 $406,190 $900,000



VISITORS'

REGISTER

HOUSE___BQQ:&QE LT o commirree

ALY 67 ‘fr
SPONSOR Fﬁ:‘?’; < G

Date 3"" l('gl

—
!

NAME RESIDENCE

OP-
POSE

mg AL

,,z/m; Lo 2Emipn/ %

me N ESME. %&%jg/

Ma/ﬁ‘“ L7/ e

;mfdfﬂd4fj‘62£fac:. ; )(
A S " At '

/Lf’/ﬁ; 5’?[&0/\1"‘ /%‘-/{Ué\

X
s f X
F Hefeh Y

X P ,4
2

%4 DNt et S /s

\

0

. ’>\/

ORGSR VWP SV - -

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR LONGER FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

Form CS-33








